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DISCLAIMER 

This document has been prepared by Ardonagh Group Holdings Limited (“Ardonagh” or “the Company”) and is its sole responsibility. For the purposes 
hereof, this document shall mean and include all of the sections herein, any oral presentation by Ardonagh or any person on its behalf, any question-and-
answer session in relation to this document, and any materials distributed at, or in connection with, any of the above. 

The information contained in the unaudited sections of this document has not been independently verified and some of that information is in summary 
form. No representation or warranty, express or implied, other than that implied or required by law is or will be made by any person as to, and no reliance 
should be placed on, the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information or opinions expressed in such sections of this document. No responsibility 
or liability other than that implied by law is or will be accepted by Ardonagh, its shareholders, subsidiaries or affiliates or by any of their respective officers, 
Directors, employees or agents for any loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of this document or its contents or attendance at any 
presentation or question-and-answer session in relation or in connection with this document. 

Ardonagh cautions that this document may contain forward-looking statements in relation to certain of Ardonagh’s businesses, plans and current goals and 
expectations, including, but not limited to, its future financial condition, performance and results. These forward-looking statements can be identified by 
the use of forward-looking terminology, including the words “aims”, “believes”, “estimates”, “anticipates”, “expects”, “intends”, “may”, “will”, “plans”, 
“predicts”, “assumes”, “shall”, “continue” or “should” or, in each case, their negative or other variations or comparable terminology or by discussions of 
strategies, plans, objectives, targets, goals, future events or intentions. Any projections or forward-looking information (including any underlying 
assumptions) contained herein are not to be viewed as facts and are subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the 
control of Ardonagh. By their very nature, all forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events and circumstances 
which are beyond Ardonagh’s control, including but not limited to insurance pricing, interest and exchange rates, inflation, competition and market 
structure, acquisitions and disposals, and regulation, tax and other legislative changes in those jurisdictions in which Ardonagh, its subsidiaries and affiliates 
operate. In particular, the unprecedented and rapidly evolving nature of the global political and economic uncertainty caused by the conflict in Ukraine, 
inflation, foreign exchange rates and any residual effects from the COVID-19 pandemic (including the short-term and long-term effects thereof) creates 
unprecedented and extraordinary uncertainties for most businesses including Ardonagh and its subsidiaries and affiliates. As a result, Ardonagh’s actual 
future financial condition, performance and results of operations may differ materially from the plans, goals and expectations set out in any forward-looking 
statement made by Ardonagh. All subsequent written or oral forward-looking statements attributable to Ardonagh or to persons acting on its behalf should 
be interpreted as being qualified by the cautionary statements included herein. As a result, undue reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking 
statements. 

The information and opinions contained in this document have not been audited (unless otherwise stated) or, other than the information contained in 
Section 2 (Unaudited interim condensed consolidated Financial Statements), prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
and are subject to change without notice. The financial results in Sections 1 and 3 of this document include certain financial measures and ratios, including 
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Pro Forma for Completed Transactions, Adjusted EBITDA Pro Forma Ardonagh and certain other related 
measures that are not presented in accordance with IFRS and are unaudited. These measures may not be comparable to those of other companies. 
Reference to these non-IFRS financial measures should be considered in addition to IFRS financial measures but should not be considered a substitute for 
results that are presented in accordance with IFRS. 

The information contained in this document, including but not limited to any forward-looking statements, is provided as of the date hereof and is not 
intended to give any assurance as to future results. No person is under the obligation to update, complete, revise or keep current the information contained 
in this document, whether as a result of new information, future events or results or otherwise. The information contained in this document may be subject 
to change without notice and will not be relied on for any purpose. 

Certain data contained in these financial results, including financial information, may be subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, in certain instances, 
the sum of the numbers in a column or a row in tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. 

This report comprises three sections and should be read in conjunction with the investor presentation, issued at the same time as this report and available 
on the website https://www.ardonagh.com/investors/financial-results. 

Section 1: Business review for the nine months ended 30 September 2022. Financial information in Section 1 has been presented on Reported and Pro Forma 
bases. Information shown on a Reported basis is presented in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the United 
Kingdom (IFRSs as adopted by the UK) with acquisitions, disposals and refinancing transactions reflected from the date the acquisition or refinancing 
completed. The Company acquired Ardonagh New Midco 3 Limited (“NM3L”) on 1 June 2022, including the group of companies previously held by The 
Ardonagh Group Limited (“TAGL”), so thereafter ‘the Ardonagh Group’ (or ‘the Group’) refers to the Company and its subsidiaries, and the Reported basis 
reflects the Ardonagh Group transactions from 1 June 2022 onwards. Pro Forma Ardonagh is presented as if the Group was a continuation of the group that 
existed before 1 June 2022 and owned by TAGL until it ceased to exist on 31 May 2022 (TAGL was previously registered in Jersey under company number 
117710). It represents the sum of the Reported results of the Group from 1 June 2022 and the previously Reported results of TAGL’s group from the first 
day of the prior calendar year. Therefore, to facilitate comparison, Pro Forma Ardonagh current and prior period information is presented on a like-for-like 
Reported basis, save for the effect on the income statement of the fair value accounting arising on the 1 June acquisition.  

Section 2: Unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2022. This first reporting period includes all 
transactions on incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021 through to 30 September 2022, but all transactions arose from 1 June to 30 September 
2022 other than the initial share capital from the incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021.  Information presented in this section is in accordance 
with IFRS as adopted by the UK with acquisitions, disposals and refinancing transactions reflected from the date the acquisition or refinancing completed. 

Section 3: Other unaudited financial information provides detailed reconciliations between Reported and Pro Forma results and a glossary of terms. 

Pro Forma for Completed Transactions is presented as if significant acquisitions, disposals, loan asset investments and refinancing transactions occurred on 
the first day of the prior calendar year and therefore current and prior period information is presented on a like-for-like basis to enable meaningful 
comparisons to be made. The significant acquisition included in the Pro Forma for Completed Transactions information is the acquisition of NM3L on 1 June 
2022, which owned Ardonagh Midco 1 Limited on that date, which owned the group of companies previously owned by TAGL, Lorega Holdings Limited 
(completed 1 July 2022) and Stuart Insurances Limited, Murphy Stuart Insurances Limited and Stuart Insurances (South East) Limited (“Stuarts Insurances”) 
(completed 1 July 2022). 

In 2021, the significant acquisitions (previously part of the TAGL group of companies) included in the Pro Forma for Completed Transactions information are 
the acquisitions of  Headley Holdings Limited (completed 5 January 2021), Resilium Pty Limited (completed 15 February 2021), Hera Indemnity Limited 
(completed 2 March 2021), AccuRisk Holdings LLC (completed 30 March 2021), the business and assets of Hemsley Wynne Furlonge LLP (completed 31 
March 2021), Marmalade Limited (completed 31 March 2021), Drayton Ins. Limited (completed 1 June 2021), Brian J Pierce Limited (completed 2 July 2021), 
Usay Group Limited (completed 1 September 2021), Starlingspell Limited and O’Donoghue Hooper Dolan Insurances Limited (both completed 1 October 
2021), and Ed Broking Group Limited and Besso Insurance Group Limited (both completed on 1 November 2021).
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OUR BUSINESSES 

Our business is organised into four operating platforms, also known as operating segments, that focus on distinct 
but complementary aspects of the insurance brokerage and services value chain: Ardonagh Advisory, Ardonagh 
Retail, Ardonagh Specialty and Ardonagh International, which are detailed below. The Group’s international 
diversification continues with recent acquisitions by Ardonagh International. 

ARDONAGH ADVISORY 

Ardonagh Advisory is comprised of: Towergate Insurance Brokers (TIB), Towergate Health and Protection, Footman James, Riskline, 
Ethos Broking and Bravo Networks, and loss adjusters Thompson & Bryan. They collectively provide a broad array of insurance 
products, risk management advice and employee benefits to commercial clients and connected individuals through our network 
of local offices across the United Kingdom. 

ARDONAGH RETAIL 

Ardonagh Retail includes Atlanta Group, the UK’s largest personal lines insurance broker with a number of leading brands that 
cover home, car, caravan, pet, van, motorbike and small business cover insurance. These include high street name Swinton, van 
specialist Autonet, premier motorcycle insurance provider Carole Nash, young and learner driver specialist Marmalade, Healthy 
Pets and Be Wiser. Paymentshield is a leading provider and administrator of general insurance solutions distributed through 
independent financial advisors, mortgage networks and other intermediaries. Lloyd Latchford works with motor dealers to provide 
insurance for car brands, and with leasing partners and corporate customers on fleet insurance. Ardonagh Retail operates primarily 
as a digital broker with products distributed online through price comparison websites and direct channels, with customers able 
to check policies and make adjustments online or through a contact centre.  

ARDONAGH SPECIALTY 

Following the 1 November 2021 acquisition of the insurance operations of BGC Partners Inc, Ardonagh Specialty encompasses 
specialty insurance and wholesale brokers Besso Insurance, Bishopsgate, Compass London Markets, Ed Broking, Inver Re, Piiq Risk 
Partners, Price Forbes and our MGA business. As Lloyd’s of London brokers, we provide UK and international corporate clients 
with open market programmes, reinsurance and international solutions designed to empower clients to achieve their strategic 
ambition. We are leading international wholesale insurance brokers with globally recognised brands that trade in major 
international insurance and reinsurance markets, including London, Bermuda, Germany, France, South Africa and Chile. MGA 
primarily focuses on providing bespoke specialist insurance products and services for and on behalf of our strategic insurer 
partners. MGA is a full service managing general agency, with delegated underwriting authority from insurers while assuming no 
underwriting liability.  

ARDONAGH INTERNATIONAL 

Ardonagh International is comprised of Ardonagh Europe and Ardonagh Global Partners and consists of primarily non-UK broking 
enterprises and related investments.  

Ardonagh Europe was established with Arachas, the largest SME-focused commercial insurance broker in Ireland with specialised 
offerings and a nationwide reach that has allowed the business to quickly gain a leading position in its core markets. Ardonagh 
Europe announced the intention to acquire Glennon Insurances, a leading provider of expert insurance solutions in Ireland, on 29 
July 2022, and on 3 October 2022 Ardonagh Europe acquired Léons Group, an independent family-owned insurance brokerage 
and consultancy firm in the Netherlands. 

Ardonagh Global Partners was formed in 2021 to invest in markets and verticals outside the UK and Europe and to partner with 
management teams who want to grow faster as part of a larger group whilst retaining operational independence. Resilium is 
Australia’s largest independently owned intermediary network and includes Ethos Broking Australia which invests in or directly 
acquires brokers. Hemsley Wynne Furlonge (HWF) is a specialist M&A insurance broker for transaction risks. AccuRisk Solutions is 
a leading independent managing general underwriter (“MGU”) in the United States specialising in the fast-growing medical stop 
loss segment. In December 2021, subject to regulatory approvals, Ardonagh Global Partners agreed to acquire MDS Group, a 
leading insurance broker and risk management advisor across the Portuguese-speaking world and Europe. 

CORPORATE 

The Group maintains a non-operating segment comprising central costs and income not allocated to the platforms. These costs 
include Group board costs and Group function costs, including certain legal and regulatory expenses. Income in this segment 
primarily relates to interest income.  

  



4 
 

HIGHLIGHTS AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 
 

**The available liquidity figure for 31 December 2021 is the figure previously reported for the TAGL consolidated group.  

Note: Reported basis results are for the Group’s first reporting period and includes all transactions from the incorporation of the Company on 8 

December 2021 through to 30 September 2022, although all transactions arose from 1 June to 30 September 2022 other than the initial share 

capital from the incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021 (see note 5 of Section 2). Pro Forma Ardonagh is presented as if the Group 

was a continuation of the group that existed before 1 June 2022 and was owned by The Ardonagh Group Ltd until it ceased to exist on 31 May 

2022. 

Note: Pro Forma Income For Completed Transactions for the nine months ended 30 September 2022 is £914.0m (2021: £859.6m) and Pro Forma 

Adjusted EBITDA For Completed Transactions for the nine months ended 30 September 2022 is £290.3m (2021: £274.7m). See Section 3.  

* Includes  Non-UK income of £159.3m

Total  income includes  Other interest income in Corporate of £4.2m Total  income includes  Other interest income in Corporate of £8.5m

REPORTED FOR FOUR MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER PRO FORMA ARDONAGH FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED

30 SEPTEMBER

TOTAL INCOME* TOTAL INCOME

ADJUSTED EBITDA ADJUSTED EBITDA

OPERATING PROFIT OPERATING PROFIT

Retail, 
£89.3m, 

21%

Advisory, 
£131.6m, 31%

Specialty, 
£148.0m, 

35%

International, 
£45.0m, 11%

2022 

£418.0m

Available liquidity

30  Septem ber 2022: £794 .7m  **31 Decem ber 2021: £767.1m

£418.0m

Retail, 
£194.3m,

21%

Advisory, 
£300.2m, 33%

Specialty, 
£308.7m, 

34%

International, 
£93.4m, 10%

2022 

£905.1m

£905.1m

£675.7m

2022 2022 2021

2022 20212022

£91.5m

2022 20212022

£84.0m

£24.5m

£139.3m

£285.6m

£238.7m
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HIGHLIGHTS AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Ardonagh Group Holdings Limited (‘the Company’) was incorporated on 8 December 2021. A newly created company Tara Topco 
Limited (‘Tara’) obtained a significant new equity investment led by long-term shareholders MDP and HPS in the former Ardonagh 
holding company, The Ardonagh Group Limited (‘TAGL’), alongside new co-investors through accounts managed by MDP and 
HPS. The new equity investment resulted in TAGL merging into Tara on 31 May 2022. Following this merger, the Company 
acquired Ardonagh New Midco 3 Limited (“NM3L), including the group of companies previously owned by TAGL, on 1 June 2022 
and the Ardonagh Group activities are thereafter overseen by the Company as an indirect subsidiary of Tara. Accordingly, the 
financial information contained in section 2 of these interim financial statements is the first consolidated financial statements for 
the group headed by the Company and includes this acquisition on 1 June 2022, and there is no comparative information. This 
first reporting period includes all transactions from the incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021 through to 30 
September 2022, although all transactions arose from 1 June to 30 September 2022 other than the initial share capital on 
incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021. 
 
The financial information contained in this Section 1 and Section 3 has been presented on Reported and Pro Forma bases. 
 
Information shown on a Reported basis is presented in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted 
by the United Kingdom (IFRSs as adopted by the UK) with acquisitions, disposals and refinancing transactions reflected from the 
date the acquisition or refinancing completed. Following the acquisition by the Company of the group of companies previously 
held by TAGL on 1 June 2022, thereafter ‘the Ardonagh Group’ (or ‘the Group’) refers to the Company and its subsidiaries, and 
the Reported basis reflects the Ardonagh Group transactions from 1 June 2022 onwards. 
 
Pro Forma measures are used in addition to IFRS measures to improve comparability. Pro Forma Ardonagh is presented as if the 
Group was a continuation of the group that existed before 1 June 2022 and was owned by TAGL until it ceased to exist on 31 May 
2022 (TAGL was previously registered in Jersey under company number 117710). It represents the sum of the Reported results 
of the Group from 1 June 2022 and the previously Reported results of TAGL’s group from the first day of the prior calendar year. 
Therefore, to facilitate comparison, Pro Forma Ardonagh current and prior period information is presented on a like-for-like 
Reported basis, save for the effect on the income statement arising from the fair value accounting on the 1 June acquisition. See 
the reconciliations presented in Section 3. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA is used by the business as an indication of the underlying profitability of the business. Certain costs have been 
excluded from Adjusted EBITDA, as set out in the reconciliations in Section 3, to better reflect expected ongoing performance. 
Definitions of KPIs and other alternative performance measures (APMs) are set out in the glossary of terms in Section 3.  



6 
 

GROUP FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

  

Reported 

 

Pro Forma Ardonagh 

Nine months ended 30 September 

(£ million) 2022 

 

2021 Change  2022 

 

2021 Change 

Total income 418.0 - 418.0  905.1 675.7 229.4 

Adjusted EBITDA 139.3 - 139.3  285.6 238.7 46.9 

EBITDA 109.6 - 109.6  227.2 179.0 48.2 

Operating profit 24.5 - 24.5  84.0 91.5 (7.5) 

Loss for the period (160.5) - (160.5)  (235.9) (42.1) (193.8) 

 
The first three quarters of 2022 proved highly successful and continued to build on the performance seen across 2021. Financial 
performance has improved across all key metrics, with both organic growth and the impact of acquisitions driving the reported 
results, and the underlying growth on a like for like basis seen in the pro forma for completed transactions results (see Section 
3). 

Reported results 

These are as stated in the above table with Total Income of £418.0m translating into an Operating Profit of £24.5m and Adjusted 
EBITDA of £139.3m. As this is the first reported period of the Group there are no Prior Year comparatives. 
 
Acquisitions completed by the Group are included in the results from the date they were acquired. There were five acquisitions 
that completed during the quarter, which were the acquisition of Lorega Holdings Limited, Stuarts Insurances, and the purchase of 
three individually non-material acquisitions. 

Adjusted EBITDA excludes spend considered by management to be material and specific to the Group’s significant transformation 
initiatives including acquisition and financing costs, regulatory costs, transformational hires, business transformation, legacy costs 
and other costs. Transformational hires represent investment in teams and individuals to drive future transformational growth, 
primarily in the Specialty platform. This includes recruitment costs, sign-on fees, retention and other costs. Business Transformation 
represents costs to deliver benefits from ongoing transformation and cost reduction projects plus integration costs to realise 
synergy benefits from recent acquisitions. Regulatory costs include costs associated with the redress programme in respect of 
historical pension transfer advice (enhanced transfer values (“ETV”), with the programme now completed). Other costs include 
Covid-19 and share-based payment schemes. 

Pro Forma Ardonagh 

The Pro Forma Ardonagh results represent the financial performance adjusted to include the results of the group that existed 
before 1 June 2022 and was owned by The Ardonagh Group Limited until it ceased to exist on 31 May 2022.    

Total Income increased by £229.4m to £905.1m (2021: £675.7m). Growth has been achieved through a combination of 
acquisitions and organic growth of 6% YTD driven by the Specialty, International and Advisory platforms. 

Adjusted EBITDA increased by £46.9m to £285.6m (2021: £238.7m). Earnings growth has been achieved through a combination 
of acquisitions and organic growth in all platforms apart from Retail, with income growth and the delivery of cost savings and 
synergies offsetting inflationary pressures. 

EBITDA increased by £48.2m to £227.2m (2021: £179.0m). This reflects the impact of acquisitions combined with the increase in 
Total Income, disciplined cost containment and strong delivery of the cost reduction programmes across all platforms. 

Operating profit decreased by £7.5m to £84.0m (2021: £91.5m). This reflects the increase in EBITDA of £48.2m less an increase 
in finance income due to interest received on external loans of £8.5m (which is included within EBITDA but not operating profit) 
and a £66.0m increase in depreciation and amortisation charges as a result of acquisitions in 2021 and also amortisation of a 
higher intangibles figure in the new Group following the NM3L acquisition. This is partially offset by a favourable foreign exchange 
movement of £17.9m. 

Loss for the period increased by £193.8m to £(235.9)m (2021: £(42.1)m) reflecting the decrease in operating profit of £7.5m and 
increase in deferred tax credit of £31.7m. This is offset by an increase in finance costs of £224.9m which is due to foreign exchange 
fluctuations resulting in a £156.4m expense on the revaluation of the borrowings, increased borrowings resulting in an additional 
£28.6m of interest expense, increased unwinding of transaction costs of £7.4m and an increase in changes to contingent 
consideration of £11.4m. The 2021 figures had also benefitted from a £20.7m gain on the amendment of borrowings. 

A detailed reconciliation between Reported and Pro Forma Ardonagh results can be found in Section 3 of this report.  
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GROUP FINANCIAL CONDITION 

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position  

An extract from the Group’s interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 30 September 2022 is presented 
below. 

 
 
 
 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited) 
£m 

 

Intangible assets 5,710.2  
Property, plant and equipment 27.8  
Other non-current assets 124.3  

Non-current assets 5,862.3  

Cash and cash equivalents 1,181.4  
Current assets - excluding cash and cash equivalents 504.9  
Current liabilities (1,339.2)  

Net current assets 347.1  

Non-current liabilities (3,375.1)  

Net assets 2,834.4  

 
The statement of financial position largely represents the impact of the acquisition of NM3L, including the group of companies 
previously owned by TAGL, on 1 June 2022.  
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LIQUIDITY & CAPITAL RESOURCES 

Liquidity and capital resources 

Proactive and careful management of our liquidity continues to be a key priority for the Group, utilising both medium (12 months 
rolling) and short-term (13 weeks rolling) forecasts. This forecasting gives the Group visibility around any potential liquidity 
constraints, and management is confident that the Group will be able to meet expected cash outflows and debt covenant 
requirements while maintaining a liquidity buffer to manage any variability in terms of timing and amounts. The Group’s revolving 
credit facility (“RCF”), currently £191.5m and fully undrawn, is available for use. 

The GBP (£), USD ($) and EUR (€) privately placed term facilities due 2026 (B1, B2 and B3 facilities) and the USD PIK toggle notes 
due 2027 are reflected in these consolidated financial statements on an amortised cost basis (note 21). The USD debt has been 
converted to GBP at the 30 September 2022 foreign exchange rate of 1.11668 and the Euro debt at a rate of 1.13974. The USD PIK 
toggle notes were issued on 14 July 2020 and included an option for the first two years for the issuer to pay interest in cash (at the 
rate of 11.5% per annum) or increasing the principal amount of outstanding notes due (at the rate of 12.75% per annum) through 
capitalising the amount of interest due. The PIK options were exercised for these first two years.The PIK options were exercised 
for these first two years. 

As at 30 September 2022, the committed £164.3m Capex, Acquisition and Re-organisation (“CAR”) B3 facility (drawable in GBP, 
EUR or USD), the committed EUR 240.0m CAR B4 facility and the committed RCF of £191.5m were fully undrawn. On 14 October 
2022 EUR 45.0m was drawn from the B3 facility and EUR 26.6m was drawn from the B4 facility.   

As part of the Group’s regular monitoring of financing markets it may opportunistically pursue a refinancing of its existing capital 
structure, including refinancing the Ardonagh Midco 2 plc Senior PIK Toggle Notes due 2027. The Group may also incur additional 
indebtedness to the extent permitted by existing indebtedness covenants or with the requisite consent of lenders, including in 
connection with the Group’s evaluation of strategic expansion and acquisition opportunities. The Group regularly reviews 
acquisition targets and its financing arrangements and therefore may from time to time announce new acquisitions or 
amendments to the financing arrangements in line with its business strategy. 

Gross secured debt 

 
30 September 

2022  
 £m  

B1 (GBP) facility - GBP 1,412.8m Term facility due 2026 1,342.4  
B1 (EUR) facility - EUR 180.0m Term facility due 2026 153.0  
USD 500.0m PIK toggle Notes due 2027 580.1  
B2 (GBP) facility - GBP 300.0m CAR facility due 2026 283.8  
B3 (USD) facility - USD 540.0m CAR facility due 2026 455.3  
B3 (GBP) facility - GBP 164.3m CAR facility due 2026 -  
B4 (EUR) facility - EUR 240.0m CAR Facility due 2026 -  
RCF (GBP) facility - GBP 191.5m revolving credit facility due 2026 -  
Adjustment to debt carrying value (0.4)  

Total gross secured debt 2,814.2  

   
 
In addition to the above the Group has a further debt facility of AUD 40.0m of which AUD 10.0m (£5.8m) has been drawn at the 
30 September 2022. The AUD debt has been converted to GBP at the 30 September 2022 foreign exchange rate of 1.74342. 
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 

Liquidity and capital resources (continued)  

 Cash balances and Available Liquidity  

 

30 September 
2022  

 £m  

Own funds 228.3  
Own funds – restricted 48.6  
Fiduciary 904.5  

Total Cash 1,181.4  

Less fiduciary and restricted (953.1)  

Available Cash 228.3  

Available RCF 191.5  

Available CAR 374.9  

Available Liquidity 794.7  
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The Group faces a broad range of risks and uncertainties that are described in more detail in this section. 

Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us, or that we currently consider immaterial, may also materially and 
adversely affect our business or operations. References to ‘the Group’ in the following table are to the Group in its current form 
and in the form of the group that existed before 1 June 2022 and was owned by The Ardonagh Group Limited. 

Risk Description 

Decline in economic 
conditions 

The Group’s significant UK presence through its Retail and Advisory Platforms exposes it to a 
downturn in UK business and customer confidence, including as a result of increased inflation 
and interest rates. Nevertheless, insurance broking has typically been resilient to past 
economic and capital market downturns because insurance is often a non-discretionary 
purchase so demand should be steady. Most recently, this was the case during the Covid-19 
restrictions in the UK. 

Over 40% of the Group’s income arises in the Specialty (which arranges insurance for global 
clients) or International Platforms, thereby diversifying the Group away from the UK compared 
to past years. Although most of the Group’s revenue is in GBP and thus not subject to foreign 
currency exposure, the Specialty Platform has unhedged USD revenues that are a natural offset 
against the interest costs on its external USD borrowings (see “Foreign currency risk and 
interest rate risk” below).  

The Board’s strategy is heavily focused on the achievement of long-term sustainable growth, 
including through a diversified business portfolio, and the Board believes that this is the most 
effective way of mitigating the risk of a general decline in economic conditions. Ardonagh is 
highly diversified and not materially exposed to a single carrier, customer, or market sector. 
Accordingly, management does not expect increased global political tensions (including related 
to the Ukrainian conflict, which we are monitoring and will respond to appropriately) to have 
a significant effect on the Group. 

The Group models its future interest payments on its GBP (£), USD ($) and EUR (€) privately 
placed term facilities due 2026 and the USD PIK toggle notes due 2027 using forward FX and 
interest rates and has sufficient liquidity to meet these forecast payments. Each 1% increase 
or reduction in the base interest rates over the relevant floating rate (see Borrowings note 21) 
will, subject to 0.75% SONIA and 1.00% EUIBOR floors, increase/decrease interest paid in 2023 
by £19.0m. The Group has sufficient liquidity to withstand a period of potential poor trading 
resulting from a sustained economic decline, although this has not materialised to date and 
the Group would respond to income declines by seeking cost savings. The Group had Available 
Liquidity of £794.7m at 30 September 2022 and closely monitors available liquidity on an 
ongoing basis. 

Insurance market volatility 

 

Volatility or declines in premiums, as well as declines in commission rates, may seriously 
undermine our business and results of operations. 

We derive most of our revenue from commissions and fees for underwriting and broking 
services. Our commissions are generally based on insurance premiums, which are cyclical in 
nature and may vary widely based on market conditions. A significant reduction in 
commissions, along with general volatility or declines in premiums, could have a significant 
adverse effect on our business. 

On a longer time-horizon, the insurance markets might be disrupted by new technologies, 
“open finance”, new distribution structures, and other innovations which may give rise to both 
risks and opportunities for the Group. 

Breach of regulatory 
requirements 

If we fail to comply with regulatory requirements, we may not be able to conduct our business 
or may be subject to substantial fines or other sanctions that may have an adverse effect on 
our operations and financial condition. The Group operates a robust risk and control framework 
(underpinned by the three line of defence governance model) and closely monitors changes to 
the regulatory environment. 
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

Risk Description 

Changes to regulatory 
environment 

Our business is primarily regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). The FCA rules have 
a conduct and customer focus but also impose minimum capital and liquidity requirements on 
the Group. In 2022, further changes to the UK regulation of general insurance have taken effect 
or are due or likely to be enacted, notably in relation to: pricing and value; consumer rights; 
operational resilience; and oversight of Appointed Representatives. Only regulatory 
interventions on pricing are anticipated to have a notable financial implication for the general 
insurance market, with this limited to certain lines of consumer business. As all consumer 
market participants are impacted, including the Group’s competitors, this is anticipated to give 
rise to both risks and opportunities for the Group. Moreover, outside of our Retail (consumer) 
segment, the implications are not significant. 

Litigation We are subject to various actual and potential claims, lawsuits and other proceedings relating 
principally to alleged errors, omissions or unfair provisions in connection with the placement 
of insurance or the provision of financial services advice in the ordinary course of business.  

We maintain professional indemnity insurance for errors and omissions claims. The terms of 
this insurance vary by policy year and our ability to obtain professional indemnity insurance in 
the future may be adversely impacted by general developments in the market for such 
insurance, or by our own claims experience. If our insurance coverage proves inadequate or 
unavailable, there is an increase in liabilities for which we self-insure (see Provisions note 24 
that shows the total provision held for litigation matters). 

Technology – keeping pace 
with change 

If we are unable to apply technology effectively in driving value for our clients or in gaining 
internal efficiencies and effective internal controls, our client relationships, growth strategy, 
compliance programmes and operating results could be adversely affected. 

Interruption or loss of our information processing capabilities through loss of stored data, the 
failure of computer equipment or software systems, a telecommunications failure or other 
disruption, could have a material adverse effect. All parts of the Group maintain effective 
business continuity plans and capabilities. 

Retention and wellbeing of 
staff 

The loss of several senior management or a significant number of our client-facing employees 
could have a material adverse effect on our business. The inability to attract and retain 
qualified personnel could also have a material adverse effect. The Group and its platforms 
maintain appropriate performance management, remuneration, succession planning and 
other HR policies that are proportionate for their respective businesses. 

Our businesses have also had to respond to the changing nature of ways of working with the 
emergence of hybrid or remote working becoming more mainstream which has required us to 
focus on risk management around data, cyber, capability and wellbeing of employees.  

Business Continuity Plans are in place across the Group and its platforms, which include 
policies to manage employee absences, to ensure access to the wider network of offices, to 
maintain the efficiency and stability of the Group’s infrastructure, and to facilitate home 
working for a significant portion of our employee base. Leadership teams and working groups 
led by senior managers are in place to support wellbeing of colleagues and operational 
resilience. 
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES  

Risk Description 

Relationships with key 
suppliers, including 
outsource partners and 
insurers / other insurance 
intermediaries 

The Group constantly reviews its activities and engages with specialists to improve delivery 
to its clients and increase efficiencies. This can result in outsourcing certain functions and such 
transitions are managed by robust governance with senior management oversight. During the 
final quarter of 2020, Ardonagh Specialty entered a 10-year arrangement with a business 
process outsourcing services specialist to deliver a technology led transformation of its 
insurance broking services.  

If third-party brokers and mortgage intermediaries do not provide customers with 
competitive levels of service, or if a significant number of them choose not to distribute our 
products, the level of written premiums we place for customers may decline. 

A withdrawal by insurance companies of underwriting capacity or products in circumstances 
where no replacement underwriting capacity or products can be procured, or an excessive 
increase in the rates charged by an insurance company, would impact our business 
performance. 

Capacity, business performance and distribution are kept under proactive management by 
each of the Group’s businesses, as appropriate for their respective operations and needs. 

Integration of acquired 
businesses 

Our selective acquisition strategy exposes us to the risk that we may not be able to 
successfully integrate acquired businesses or that acquisitions may have liabilities that we are 
not aware of and may not be as profitable as we may have expected them to be. Due diligence 
in advance of an acquisition is thorough, managed by experienced teams and supported by 
independent third-party review where appropriate. Integration is subject to robust project 
planning, governance and continuous oversight until the integration plan has been achieved. 
This includes, as a minimum, the adoption of the Ardonagh Risk Management and Compliance 
framework for all acquisitions. 

Debt and liquidity risk The Group requires significant amounts of cash to service its debt, thereby limiting the 
availability of funds for working capital, acquisitions, business opportunities and other general 
corporate purposes. There is a risk that the underlying business does not generate sufficient 
cash to meet the Group’s financial obligations as they fall due. Proceeds from debt are also 
used to fund the acceleration of strategic investments, that in turn support future generation 
of cash for reinvestment. 

Consistent with the changes to the Ardonagh Governance Framework that has placed the 
oversight and delivery of Platform strategies to the Platform Boards, formalised amounts of 
interest-bearing debt have been allocated to the Platforms from the Corporate segment. This 
aligns to the Platforms overseeing prudential and financial risk and debt related metrics. 

The Group has an active cash management process. The Group Treasury function, in 
conjunction with the Platform finance and treasury teams, undertakes cash flow forecasting 
and closely monitors and manages the Group’s cash balances. Immediate liquidity is available 
from the committed revolving credit facility (£191.5m available at 30 September 2022) should 
any short-term financing be required. 

The Group actively monitors debt markets to assess additional borrowings and the refinancing 
of existing borrowings in conjunction with its overall business strategy, including M&A. The 
Group’s borrowings do not mature before 2026 at the earliest. 

Counterparty risk We have a significant amount of trade accounts receivable from some of the insurance 
companies with which we place insurance. If those insurance companies experience liquidity 
problems or other financial difficulties, we could encounter delays or defaults in payments 
owed to us. Counterparty balances are monitored as part of the credit control process. 
Significant balances are actively managed through our on-going strategic insurer relationship 
programme. 
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PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

Risk Description 

Foreign currency risk and 
interest rate risk 

 

 

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk and interest rate risk from its borrowings, and 
to foreign currency risk from its revenue, which it mitigates as follows: 

¶ Borrowings: 
Our debt comprises borrowings in GBP, USD and EUR, as set out in the Liquidity and 
capital resources overview included in Section 1 above with the majority being in GBP, 
thus limiting the Group’s foreign currency exposure. Following the international 
diversification, the Group has increased USD and EUR investments and revenues that are 
natural hedges to the debt profile.  
 
As at the reporting date, 41% of Group debt is at fixed interest rates to January 2023 and 
36% for the next 3 years. Additionally, as noted in the above “decline in economic 
conditions” risk, the Group models future interest rate payments based on forward 
interest rate expectations and has adequate liquidity. 
 

¶ Revenue: 
A significant proportion of the Group’s revenue is now generated in non-GBP currencies, 
predominantly USD, EUR, AUS and CAD and therefore subject to foreign currency 
exposure. The Group’s operational costs are predominantly GBP and EUR, resulting in a 
significant proportion of cash generated from operating activities in USD. Approximately 
40% of overall LTM Q3 2022 USD cash generated from operating activities was hedged to 
GBP at an average rate of circa 1.37, with this proportion reducing over the next two 
years. Unhedged non-GBP cash generated from operating activities has historically been 
converted to GBP at spot to pay GBP costs.  The Group’s USD interest costs will increase 
in January 2023 with the first cash coupon of the USD PIK Toggle notes and future 
financing structures are expected to be more USD denominated to match underlying 
operational cashflows. Therefore, no additional USD to GBP income hedges have been 
put in place since February 2022 and the Group is considering different options to convert 
existing GBP debt to USD. Forecast USD cash generated from operating activities in excess 
of forecast USD interest requirements is expected to be hedged to GBP in line with Group 
policy 80% forward 12 months, 65% forward between 13 and 24 months, and 50% 
forward between 25 and 36 months. 
 

Cyber Security and Data 
Protection 

 

Our computer systems process and store information about our customers and employees, 
some of which is sensitive personal data. Although we have taken reasonable and appropriate 
security measures to prevent unauthorised access to information stored in our systems and 
to ensure that our processing of personal data complies with the General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) and other relevant data privacy requirements in jurisdictions, as 
appropriate, our technology may, on occasion, fail to adequately secure the private 
information we maintain in our systems databases and protect it from theft or inadvertent 
loss during the course of normal operations. Our people, processes and systems, and the 
wider public IT infrastructure they rely on, may also be subject to cyber-attack, again 
potentially resulting in theft of data, preventing data or systems use and/or disrupting 
business operations.  

The Group has robust policies, business standards and control frameworks in place for both 
cyber security and data protection. In addition, a group-wide Cyber Resilience Strategy 
continues to be in place, with all major business areas of the Group maintaining related cyber 
remediation roadmaps (with a particular focus on related IT control environments) where 
required, to manage any risk associated with the evolving business strategy and model, and 
the dynamic threat landscape it faces. These strategies and plans look to continually review 
and enhance the maturity and capability of cyber and information security processes and 
controls across the Group.  

Appropriate mechanisms have also been embedded to help effectively report, track and 
manage cyber risk and the related controls environment across the Group.  In addition, the 
Group has continued to invest significantly in building and maintaining capable security 
resources (within Group Functions) to provide appropriate group-wide governance, oversight 
and security SME services and support.  

The Group continues to have a cyber insurance policy in place to mitigate financial risks 
associated with material data breaches and cyber-attacks.  
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

  

Period 
 ended 

30 September  

    

  

2022 
(unaudited)  

 Note £000  

Commission and fees 5 406,066  
Other income 5 6,020  
Salaries and associated costs 5 (199,467)  
Other operating costs 5 (95,860)  
Impairment of financial assets 5 (1,616)  
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 
of non-financial assets 5 (91,080)  
Share of profit from joint venture 13 346  
Share of profit from associate 13 54  

Operating profit  24,463  
Finance costs 6 (220,090)  
Finance income 6 5,924  

Loss before tax  (189,703)  

Tax credit 7 29,161  

Loss for the period  (160,542)  

Attributable to:    
Owners of the parent  (160,871)  
Non-controlling interests  329  

Loss for the period  (160,542)  

    
 

 

The reporting period includes all transactions from the incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021 through to 30 September 
2022, but all transactions arose from 1 June to 30 September 2022 other than the initial share capital from the incorporation of the 
Company on 8 December 2021. See Note 1. 

The notes on pages 25 to 68 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

  

Period 
 ended 

30 September  

    

  

2022 
(unaudited)  

 Note £000  

Loss for the period  (160,542)  

Other comprehensive income    
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: 
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  16,021  
Change in cash flow hedging reserve 18 3,122  
Income tax relating to these items  (734)  
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:    
Remeasurement of net pension obligation  (452)  

Other comprehensive income for the period  17,957  

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (142,585)  

Attributable to:    
Owners of the parent  (142,914)  
Non-controlling interests  329  

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (142,585)  

    
 

 
The reporting period includes all transactions from the incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021 through to 30 
September 2022, but all transactions arose from 1 June to 30 September 2022 other than the initial share capital from the 
incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021. See Note 1. 

 
The notes on pages 25 to 68 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

  

Three months 
 ended 

30 September  

    

  

2022 
(unaudited)  

 Note £000  

Commission and fees 5 300,537  
Other income 5 4,441  
Salaries and associated costs 5 (150,220)  
Other operating costs 5 (74,606)  
Impairment of financial assets 5 (1,218)  
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 
of non-financial assets 5 (67,554)  
Share of profit from joint venture  282  
Share of profit from associate  36  

Operating profit  11,698  
Finance costs 6 (160,846)  
Finance income 6 4,706  

Loss before tax  (144,442)  

Tax credit  20,443  

Loss for the period  (123,999)  

Attributable to:    
Owners of the parent  (123,898)  
Non-controlling interests  (101)  

Loss for the period  (123,999)  

    
 

 

The notes on pages 25 to 68 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

  

Three months 
 ended 

30 September  

    

  

2022 
(unaudited)  

  £000  

Loss for the period  (123,999)  

Other comprehensive income    
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: 
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  10,925  
Change in cash flow hedging reserve  8,118  
Income tax relating to these items  (1,908)  
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:    
Remeasurement of net pension obligation  (962)  

Other comprehensive income for the period  16,173  

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (107,826)  

Attributable to:    
Owners of the parent  (107,631)  
Non-controlling interests  (195)  

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (107,826)  

    
 

 
The notes on pages 25 to 68 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

 

  

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
 Note £000  

Non-current assets  
 

 
   Intangible assets 8 5,710,222  
   Property, plant and equipment 11 27,807  
   Right-of-use assets 12 48,239  
   Investment in associates and joint ventures 13 8,653  

   Financial assets at fair value through 
    other comprehensive income 17 301  
   Trade and other receivables 15 41,566  
   Contract assets  205  
   Other assets  7,108  
   Defined benefit pension asset 20 4,039  
   Derivatives 18 14,202  

    5,862,342  

Current assets  
 

 
   Cash and cash equivalents 14 1,181,359  
   Trade and other receivables 15 470,677  
   Derivatives 18 3,311  
   Other assets  14,474  
   Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 17 16,436  

    1,686,257  

Current liabilities  
 

 
   Trade and other payables 19 (1,202,786)  
   Borrowings 21 (45,197)  
   Lease liabilities 12 (15,756)  
   Derivatives 18 (15,891)  
   Contract liabilities  (34,140)  
   Provisions 22 (17,842)  
   Current tax liability  (7,550)  

    (1,339,162)  

Net current assets  347,095  

Non-current liabilities  
 

 
   Trade and other payables 19 (80,960)  
   Borrowings 21 (2,835,433)  
   Lease liabilities 12 (31,200)  
   Derivatives 18 (8,549)  
   Contract liabilities  (2,379)  
   Defined benefit pension obligation 20 (8,754)  
   Provisions 22 (12,743)  
   Deferred tax liabilities  (395,060)  

    (3,375,078)  

Net assets  2,834,359  
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
 

  

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  

 Note £000  

Capital and reserves attributable 
to the Group’s shareholders    
   Share capital 23 -  
   Share premium  2,985,647  
   Retained losses  (165,888)  
   Hedging reserves  2,388  
   Foreign currency translation reserve  16,021  

   Shareholders' equity  2,838,168  

   Non-controlling interest  (3,809)  

Total equity  2,834,359  

    
 

The notes on pages 25 to 68 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
 
This set of interim condensed consolidated financial statements was approved by the Board of Directors on 16 November 2022 
and was signed on its behalf by: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
D Cougill 
Director 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

  
Share 

capital 
Share 

premium 
Retained 

losses 
Hedging 
reserves 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

At 8 December 2021  - - - - 

(Loss)/profit for the period  - - (160,871) - 
Other comprehensive income/(expense)  - - (452) 2,388 

  - - (161,323) 2,388 

Share-based payment scheme  - - 442 - 
Issue of share capital  - 2,985,647 - - 
Distribution to non-controlling interest  - - (676) - 
Transactions with non-controlling interest  - - (4,331) - 

At 30 September 2022 (unaudited)  - 2,985,647 (165,888) 2,388 

      

  

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
reserve 

Total 
share- 

holders' 
equity 

Non- 
controlling 

interest 
Total 

Equity 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

At 8 December 2021  - - - - 

(Loss)/profit for the period  - (160,871) 329 (160,542) 
Other comprehensive income/(expense)  16,021 17,957 - 17,957 

  16,021 (142,914) 329 (142,585) 

Share-based payment scheme  - 442 - 442 
Issue of share capital  - 2,985,647 - 2,985,647 
Distribution to non-controlling interest  - (676) - (676) 
Transactions with non-controlling interest  - (4,331) (4,138) (8,469) 

At 30 September 2022 (unaudited)  16,021 2,838,168 (3,809) 2,834,359 

 
 

    
 

 

The reporting period includes all transactions from the incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021 through to 30 
September 2022, but all transactions arose from 1 June to 30 September 2022 other than the initial share capital from the 
incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021. See Note 1. 

The notes on pages 25 to 68 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

  

Period 
 ended 

30 September  

    

  

2022 
(unaudited)  

 Note £000  

Cash flows from operating activities    
Net cash inflow from operations 16 236,987  
Finance income and Investment income received  922  
Income from associate and joint venture 13 518  
Tax paid  (1,607)  
Settlement of forward contracts  (4,397)  

Net cash inflow from operating activities  232,423  

Cash flows from investing activities    
Acquisition of businesses net of cash acquired 9 1,096,650  
Purchase of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets  (10,493)  
Purchase of financial asset  (191)  
Contingent consideration received  707  
Contingent consideration paid  (11,916)  
Net issue of loans  (2,500)  

Net cash inflow from investing activities  1,072,257  

Cash flows from financing activities    
Interest paid on borrowings  (100,095)  
Repayment of lease liabilities  (8,532)  
Transactions with non-controlling interests  (6,063)  
Debt transaction costs  (8,467)  
Proceeds from borrowings  2,294  
Repayment of borrowings  (10,793)  

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (131,656)  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1,173,024  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  -  
Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held  8,335  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 14 1,181,359  

    
Cash and cash equivalents include restricted cash (see note 14). 
 
The reporting period includes all transactions from the incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021 through to 30 
September 2022, but all transactions arose from 1 June to 30 September 2022 other than the initial share capital from the 
incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021. See Note 1. 

The notes on pages 25 to 68 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.  
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1  General information 

Ardonagh Group Holdings Limited (the Company) is a private company limited by shares with registered number 13789356. It was 
incorporated and registered in England and Wales on 8 December 2021. The address of its registered office is 2 Minster Court, 
Mincing Lane, London, EC3R 7PD. 

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (the Group) and have been 
prepared in connection with the shareholders’ deed, the USD 500.0m PIK toggle notes due 2027 indenture and the privately placed 
term loan facilities agreement due 2026 (incorporating the term, CAR and RCF facilities). 

A newly created company Tara Topco Limited (‘Tara’) obtained a significant new equity investment led by long-term shareholders 
in the former Ardonagh holding company, The Ardonagh Group Limited (‘TAGL’), alongside new co-investors through accounts 
managed by MDP and HPS. The new equity investment resulted in TAGL merging into Tara on 31 May 2022. Following this merger, 
the Company acquired Ardonagh New Midco 3 Limited (“NM3L”), including the group of companies previously owned by TAGL, 
on 1 June 2022 and the Ardonagh Group activities are thereafter overseen by the Company as an indirect subsidiary of Tara. 
Accordingly, the financial information contained in these interim financial statements is the first consolidated financial statements 
of the Group and includes this acquisition on 1 June 2022, and there is no comparative information. This first reporting period 
includes all transactions from the incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021 through to 30 September 2022, although all 
transactions arose from 1 June to 30 September 2022 other than the initial share capital on incorporation of the Company on 8 
December 2021. 

The financial information contained in these interim results does not constitute statutory accounts of the Company within the 
meaning of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. The Company will prepare its first statutory 
accounts for the period ending 31 December 2022. 

2  Basis of preparation 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting, as adopted by the United Kingdom. They do not include all the information required for a complete set of IFRS 
financial statements. However, selected notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an 
understanding of the Group’s financial position and performance. 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in GBP sterling (£). 

Amounts shown are rounded to the nearest thousand, unless stated otherwise. 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified to 
use a different measurement basis where necessary to comply with IFRS. 

The Group’s business or the revenues received are not subject to significant seasonality or cyclicality. 

Going concern 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group set out on pages 17 to 24 have been prepared on a going 
concern basis. At 30 September 2022, the Group had net assets of £2,834.4m and net current assets of £347.1m. The Group 
reported an operating profit of £24.5m for the four months ended 30 September 2022, net cash inflows from operating activities 
of £232.4m and cash inflows of £1,173.0m. Available cash of £228.3m was reported at 30 September 2022. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2 Basis of preparation (continued) 
 

The Directors have assessed the Group’s financial position and its ability to meet its obligations as and when they fall due. In 
making the going concern assessment the Directors have taken into account the following: 

¶ The Group’s capital structure, operations and liquidity.  

¶ Base case and stressed cash flow forecasts over the calendar years 2022 and 2023. 

¶ The impact on the base case and stressed cashflow forecasts arising from subsequent material acquisitions. 

¶ The principal risks facing the Group. and its systems of risk management and internal control. 

¶ Actual trading and cashflows of the Company and Group since the Company’s incorporation, including those of the group 
of companies previously owned by TAGL. 

 

Key assumptions that the Directors have made in preparing the base case cash flow forecasts are that: 

¶ The Group will continue to benefit from a £191.5m Revolving Credit Facility that is not drawn at the date of this report. 

¶ Client retention and renewal rates remain robust, despite the current economic uncertainty, as the 2022 trading 
performance continues to demonstrate resilience across the Group, including that of the group of companies previously 
owned by TAGL. 

¶ Interest costs should be modelled using current forward interest rates and current FX rates. 
 
Key stress scenarios that the Directors have considered include cumulative stresses to the base plan as a result of:  

¶ Shortfalls in base case projected income throughout 2022 and 2023. 

¶ Deterioration in base case cash conversion rates over and above the shortfalls in income. 

¶ An inflationary cost increase of 2% over the base case assumptions. 

¶ Mitigating actions within management control including delayed capital expenditure, a reduction in discretionary spend 
and measured reductions in employee headcount and remuneration. 

The Directors have also modelled reverse stress scenarios, including assessing those that result in a default on the Group’s term 
debt facilities that would require a technical repayment obligation and those that would exhaust available liquidity. The stresses 
needed for these outcomes to happen significantly exceed the key stress scenarios above and the Directors consider such 
conditions to be a remote possibility. Other mitigations which may be possible in the stress scenarios but have not been included 
in the analysis include seeking shareholder support, securitising premium receivables and further incremental and more prolonged 
cost reductions. 

The Directors continue to consider the wider operational and financial consequences and ramifications of global political and 
economic tensions (including related to the Ukrainian conflict, foreign exchange rates, inflation and increasing interest rates). In 
particular: 

¶ Insurance broking is a resilient and defensive market, which has historically had limited impact from past economic or 
capital market downturns. The Group is highly diversified and not unduly exposed to a single carrier, customer or market 
sector. 

¶ Although economic developments remain fluid, the stress testing demonstrates the Group’s financial resilience and 
operating flexibility. 

¶ As a result of Russia invading Ukraine, we have seen significant new sanctions legislation from a range of legislators 
(including the US, EU and UK), with newly sanctioned entities and individuals, and new (or wider in scope) sectoral sanctions 
targeting Russia (and Belarus). The Ardonagh Group has no appetite for potential breaches of applicable sanctions regimes 
and applies appropriate controls including automated screening of clients against relevant sanctions lists. We continue to 
actively monitor the situation as it develops and will respond accordingly as new sanctions are enacted. 

¶ The Group continues to monitor the risk of cyberattacks, but the Group has not identified any significant cybersecurity risks 
during the period ended 30 September 2022. 

 
Following the assessment of the Group’s financial position and its ability to meet its obligations as and when they fall due, including 
the further potential financial implications of economic uncertainty included in stress tests, the Directors are not aware of any 
material uncertainties that cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3  Accounting policies 

The accounting policies adopted for the Group interim condensed consolidated financial statements are listed below. 

(a)  Basis of consolidation 

The Group consolidates those investees that it is deemed to control, referred to as subsidiaries. The Group has control over an 
investee if all three of the following are met: (i) it has power over the investee, (ii) it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns 
from its involvement with the investee, and (iii) it has ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of its own 
returns. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when 
assessing whether the Group controls another entity. 

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. The assets, liabilities, profits and losses 
of the subsidiary are added line by line to those of the Group. 

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains and losses on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. 

Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the 
Group. 

Accounting for business combinations 

The Group uses the acquisition method of accounting to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the 
acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair value of the assets transferred, the liabilities assumed and the equity interests issued by the 
Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration 
arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired, and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed, in a business combination are 
measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree at 
the non-controlling interest’s proportionate share of the acquiree’s net assets. 

Acquisition-related costs, except costs to issue debt or equity securities, are expensed as incurred. 

If a business combination is achieved in stages, the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair 
value at the acquisition date through profit or loss. 

Some acquisitions involve a put and/or call option. A put option gives the seller the right to require the Group to acquire its 
shareholdings in the acquiree at a future date. A call option gives the Group the right to require the seller to sell its shareholdings 
in the acquiree to the Group. The put and/or call options are usually exercisable within specified time periods. The exercise price 
of the options is usually based on a multiple of EBITDA, net of the net debt of the acquiree for the financial year that immediately 
precedes the financial year in which the option is exercised. The Group recognises a financial liability where there is a put option, 
at an amount corresponding to the present value of the option exercise price (the redemption amount), and that liability is 
classified as ‘Share buyout’ in the financial statements. 

Subsequent changes to the fair value of deferred consideration, contingent consideration or the share buyout balance are 
recognised in accordance with IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ in profit or loss, unless the changes occur during the ‘measurement 
period’ of up to one year following the acquisition date and are the result of additional information that the acquirer has obtained 
after the acquisition date about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration that is 
classified as equity is not re-measured, and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3  Accounting policies (continued) 

Disposal of subsidiaries 

Where the Group disposes of its controlling interest in a subsidiary, the assets and liabilities are derecognised along with any 
related non-controlling interest and other components of equity. Any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any 
interest retained in the former subsidiary is measured at fair value when control is lost. 

Goodwill 

Goodwill is initially measured as the excess of the fair value of the consideration transferred and of the non-controlling interest 
over the fair value of the net of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If goodwill is negative (i.e. a shortfall instead 
of an excess), it is recognised in profit or loss. 

Goodwill acquired represents expected synergies from combining operation of the acquiree and the Group, and/or intangible 
assets that do not qualify for separate recognition. 

Goodwill will be tested annually for impairment and is carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses 
on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold. Goodwill will be allocated to cash-
generating units, or groups of cash generating units, for the purpose of impairment testing. 

Transactions with non-controlling interests 

Transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in the loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. 

(b)  Investments in associates and joint ventures 

Associates 

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint 
arrangement. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is 
not control nor joint control over those policies. 

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in the consolidated financial statements as a single line in each 
of the statement of financial position and the statement of profit or loss using the equity method of accounting. The consolidated 
statement of financial position therefore includes investment in associates measured at cost as adjusted for post-acquisition 
changes in the Group’s economic share of the net assets of the associate, less any impairment in the value of the investment, but 
the carrying amount cannot fall below zero. The consolidated income statement includes a share of the profit or loss of the 
associate. 

Joint arrangements 

The Group applies IFRS 11 ‘Joint Arrangements’ to all joint arrangements. Investments in joint arrangements are, as required by 
IFRS 11, classified as either joint operations or joint ventures, depending on the contractual rights and obligations of each investor. 
The Group has assessed the nature of its joint arrangements and has determined them to be joint ventures. Joint ventures are 
accounted for using the equity method, in a similar manner to associates.  
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3  Accounting policies (continued) 

(c)  Intangible assets 

Customer relationships 

Customer relationship intangible assets are recognised on a business combination because the acquirer is able to benefit from 
selling future new business through existing relationships. Their fair value is calculated as the sum of the present value of projected 
cash flows in excess of returns on contributory assets over the life of the relationship with the customers. These assets are 
amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of between 5 and 10 years, which is estimated by reference to 
the history of the relationships and levels of attrition. 

Distribution network 

Distribution network intangible assets are recognised on a business combination because the acquirer is able to benefit from 
already established distribution channels. Their fair value is calculated as the sum of the present value of projected future cash 
flows generated by existing distribution channels. These assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful 
lives of 10 years, which is estimated by reference to the history of the relationships and levels of attrition. 

Brand 

Brand intangible assets are recognised on a business combination because they are separable or arise from contractual or other 
legal rights. Their fair value is calculated as the sum of the present value of projected royalty payments that would be paid to 
licence the right to use the brand. These assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of between 
1 and 10 years, which considers the Group’s track record of retaining brands and experience of the insurance broking market. 

Computer software 

Computer software is recognised when purchased separately, when acquired as part of a business combination, or when internally 
generated. The fair value of computer software that is purchased separately is calculated by reference to the amount paid. The 
fair value of computer software that is acquired as part of a business combination is calculated using the depreciated replacement 
cost or relief from royalty approach. The fair value of internally generated computer software is calculated as described below. 
These assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life of 4 years. 

Internally generated computer software and assets under construction (unless acquired on a business combination) 

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred. 

An internally generated intangible asset arising from the development of computer software is recognised if, and only if, all the 
following conditions have been demonstrated: 

¶ the technical feasibility of completing the asset so that it will be available for use or sale; 

¶ the intention to complete the asset and to use or sell it; 

¶ the ability to use or sell the asset; 

¶ how the asset will generate future economic benefits; 

¶ the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the 
asset; and 

¶ the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the asset during its development. 

The amount initially recognised is the sum of the expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the 
recognition criteria listed above, at which point it is classified as an asset under construction. Where no internally generated 
intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred. 

Internally generated intangible assets are not amortised in the period subsequent to initial recognition but before they are ready 
for use. Amortisation commences when they are ready for use as intended by management. They are then reported at cost less 
accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired 
separately. Internally generated intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life of 4 years. 
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3  Accounting policies (continued) 

Intellectual property 

Intellectual property assets include a bespoke database and online platform. These assets are amortised on a straight-line basis 
over their estimated useful life of 4 years. 

Derecognition of intangible assets 

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains 
or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and 
the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised. 

Impairment of assets 

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets 
that are subject to amortisation or depreciation are reviewed for impairment at each statement of financial position date or 
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is 
recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the 
higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. If it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of 
an individual asset, the recoverable amount of the ‘cash generating unit’ to which the asset belongs is determined, being the 
lowest level for which there are separately identifiable cash flows. 

Any impairment charges arising from the review of the carrying value of goodwill and intangible assets are, where material, 
disclosed separately on the face of the consolidated income statement. 

(d)  Depreciation 

Assets are stated at their net book value (historical cost less accumulated depreciation). Depreciation is calculated to write off 
the cost of such assets on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. At the reporting date, the Group’s principal rates 
of depreciation were as follows: 

Freehold buildings  - over 50 years (except integral features which are over 20 years) 
Leasehold improvements - over the remaining life of the lease   
Furniture and equipment - over 4 years 
Computer equipment - over 4 years 
Fixtures and fittings - over 4 years 
Motor vehicles  - over 4 years 

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. 
Property, plant and equipment is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or 
disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of property, plant and equipment, measured as the difference between the 
net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised. 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3  Accounting policies (continued) 

(e)  Leases 

The Group accounts for lease and non-lease components in a contract as a single lease component. 

Right-of-use assets 

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the underlying asset is available 
for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and are adjusted for 
certain remeasurements of the lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, 
initial direct costs incurred, lease payments made at or before the commencement date of the lease less any lease incentives 
received, plus the estimated costs of restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms of the lease. Unless the 
Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets 
are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are 
subject to impairment. 

Lease liabilities 

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments 
to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any 
lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under 
residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be 
exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option 
to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as an expense in the period on 
which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs. 

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement 
date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable, which is generally the case. After the commencement 
date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and it is reduced for the lease payments made. 
In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in 
the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset. 

Leases of low value assets 

The Group elects on a lease-by-lease basis whether to apply the lease of low-value assets exemption to leases that are considered 
to be of low value (i.e. below £5,000). Where the exemption is applied, lease payments on leases of low-value assets are recognised 
as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

Subleases 

The Group does not undertake arrangements as a lessor other than as a sublessor. When the Group is a sublessor, it classifies the 
sublease as a finance lease if the sublease transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the asset that 
is the subject of the sublease, namely the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease. The sublease is otherwise classified as an 
operating lease.  
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3  Accounting policies (continued) 

(f)  Financial instruments 

Recognition and initial measurement 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
financial instrument, and they are measured initially at fair value. Transaction costs arising on the issue of a financial asset or 
financial liability are accounted for as follows: 

¶ Transaction costs are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial asset or financial liability if they are directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset or financial liability, respectively, and if the financial asset is measured at 
fair value through other comprehensive income or if the financial asset or financial liability, respectively, is measured at 
amortised cost. 

¶ Transaction costs are recognised immediately in profit or loss if they are directly attributable to the issue of a financial asset 
or financial liability at fair value through profit or loss, or if they are not directly attributable to the issue of a financial asset 
or financial liability. 

Derecognition 

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or the Group 
transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of 
ownership of the financial asset are transferred.  

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the 
sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss. On derecognition of an investment in an equity 
instrument which the Group has elected on initial recognition to measure at fair value through other comprehensive income, the 
cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in equity is not reclassified to profit or loss but is included in retained earnings. 

A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying 
value of the financial liability and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities 
assumed, is recognised in profit or loss. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on 
substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is 
treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. 

Offsetting 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and 
only when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net 
basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets 

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: 

¶ Amortised cost; 

¶ Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI); or 

¶ Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). 

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on 
their classification. 
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3  Accounting policies (continued) 

Financial assets classified as amortised cost 

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are classified and subsequently measured at amortised cost: 

¶ the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect 
contractual cash flows; and  

¶ the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest on the principal amount outstanding.  

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the 
principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial 
amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance.  

The Group’s financial assets measured at amortised cost include trade and other receivables (except for certain other receivables 
measured at FVTPL, see below), advances to related parties, cash and cash equivalents and certain other financial assets. 

The Group’s trade receivables do not generally have a significant financing component, so their transaction (invoiced) price is 
considered to be their amortised cost. 

Insurance brokers act as agents in placing the insurable risks of their clients with insurers and, as such, are not usually liable as 
principal for amounts arising from such transactions. In recognition of this relationship, debtors from insurance broking 
transactions are not, in general, included as an asset of the Group. Other than the receivable for fees and commissions earned on 
a transaction, recognition of the insurance transaction does not, in general, occur until the Group receives cash in respect of 
premiums or claims, at which time a corresponding liability is established in favour of the insurer or the client. An exception exists 
in relation to funded premium and claim items whereby the Group has a legal obligation to make good any shortfall to client 
monies in the event of default. 

In certain circumstances, the Group advances premiums, refunds or claims to insurers or clients prior to collection. These advances 
are reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position as part of trade receivables. 

Financial assets classified as FVTOCI 

Financial assets are classified and subsequently measured at FVTOCI if they meet the criteria to be classified at amortised cost 
except that the business model is also to sell financial assets as well as to hold financial assets to collect contractual cash flows. 

The Group may also irrevocably elect to classify and subsequently measure equity investments at FVTOCI. Gains and losses on 
these equity instruments are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividend income from equity instruments measured at FVTOCI is 
recognised in profit or loss as part of investment income when the right to payment has been established (provided that it is 
probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and that the amount of income can be measured reliably), except when 
the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the instrument, in which case such gains are recorded 
in other comprehensive income. The right to payment is established on the ex-dividend date for listed equity securities, and usually 
on the date when shareholders approve the dividend for unlisted equity securities. Equity instruments at FVTOCI are not subject 
to an impairment assessment. 

The Group has designated all of its unlisted equity investments as at FVTOCI, because these investments were on initial recognition 
held as long-term strategic investments that are not expected to be sold in the short to medium term. 
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Financial assets classified as FVTPL  

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. Specifically: 

¶ Investments in equity instruments are classified as FVTPL, unless the Group designates an equity investment as FVTOCI 
on initial recognition. 

¶ Debt instruments (including receivables) that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria are classified 
as FVTPL. 

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are 
recorded in profit and loss to the extent they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. 

The Group has not designated any debt investments that meet the amortised cost or FVTOCI criteria as being measured at FVTPL. 

Other financial assets measured at FVTPL include convertible loan receivables, and receivables recognised on a business 
combination in relation to the Group’s right to variable consideration on rolling contracts with customers for which the 
performance obligation was satisfied prior to the acquisition. These financial assets are not classified as amortised cost or FVTOCI 
because their cash flows do not represent solely payments of principal and interest. 

Foreign exchange gains and losses 

The carrying amount of financial assets that are denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and 
translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period. Specifically: 

¶ for equity instruments measured at FVTOCI, exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income; and  

¶ for all other financial assets that are not part of a designated hedging relationship, exchange differences are recognised 
in profit or loss in the other operating costs line item. 

Reclassifications 

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition. They would only be reclassified if the Group were to 
change its business model for managing its financial assets, in which case the affected financial assets would be reclassified 
following that change. 

Impairment of financial assets  

The Group assesses, on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses (“ECL”) associated with its financial assets carried at 
amortised cost. The Group recognises a loss allowance for such losses at each reporting date. 

The Group recognises lifetime ECL for trade and other receivables. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are 
estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to 
the debtors and by scalar factors to reflect differences between economic conditions during the period over which the historical 
data was collected versus current conditions and the Group’s view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the 
receivables, including the time value of money where appropriate. Scalar factors are typically based on GDP and unemployment 
rate forecasts. 

For all other financial instruments, the Group recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since 
initial recognition. If, on the other hand, the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial 
recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12 months ECL. 
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The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the 
financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low 
credit risk if (i) the financial instrument has a low risk of default, (ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash 
flow obligations in the near term, and (iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will 
not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. 

All cash and cash equivalents are assessed to have low credit risk at each reporting date as they are held with reputable banks and 
financial institution counterparties with, wherever possible, a minimum single A credit rating from both Moody’s and S&P. The 
Group measures the loss allowance for such assets at an amount equal to 12 months ECL. 

ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract 
and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate. 

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a 
financial instrument. 12 months ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a 
financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. 

Lifetime ECL is measured on a collective basis to cater for cases where evidence of significant increases in credit risk at the 
individual instrument level may not yet be available. 

Definition of default 

The Group considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical 
experience indicates that receivables that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable: 

¶ when there is a breach of financial covenants by the counterparty; or 

¶ information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its 
creditors, including the Group, in full. 

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past 
due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a longer or shorter default criterion is 
more appropriate. 

Credit-impaired financial assets 

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows 
of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following 
events: 

¶ significant financial difficulty of the counterparty; 

¶ a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event; 

¶ the lender(s) of the counterparty, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the counterparty’s financial 
difficulty, having granted to the counterparty a concession that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider; 

¶ it is becoming probable that the counterparty will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or 

¶ the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of the financial difficulties. 

Write-off policy 

The Group writes off a trade receivable when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and 
there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy 
proceedings, or when the trade receivables are over two years past due, whichever occurs earlier. A write-off constitutes a 
derecognition event. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group’s recovery 
procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss. 
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Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities 

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.  

Financial liabilities are classified and measured as FVTPL when (i) the financial liability is deferred consideration, contingent 
consideration or a share buyout balance relating to a business combination to which IFRS 3 applies, or (ii) it is a derivative. 

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value with any gains or losses arising on changes in fair value recognised in profit or 
loss to the extent that they are not part of a designated hedging relationship. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss 
incorporates any interest paid on the financial liabilities.  

For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency that are not part of a designated hedging relationship, the foreign 
exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.  

The Group’s financial liabilities include borrowings, trade and other payables, derivatives, deferred consideration, contingent 
consideration and share buyout balances. 

Borrowings 

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at 
least 12 months after the statement of financial position date. Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction 
costs incurred. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 

Trade payables 

Trade payables are initially recognised at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortised cost. 

Derivative financial instruments 

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at each 
reporting date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective 
as a hedging instrument, in which case the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge 
relationship. 

The fair values of various derivative financial instruments used for hedging purposes are disclosed in note 18 hedge accounting. 
Movements in the cash flow hedging reserve in shareholders’ equity are included in the consolidated statement of changes in 
equity. 

Deferred consideration, contingent consideration and share buyout balance 

The Group is party to consideration arrangements in the form of deferred consideration, contingent consideration and share 
buyouts. Deferred consideration represents fixed or determinable amounts payable at a specified date in the future. Contingent 
consideration is consideration that is contingent on a future event, usually the future performance of the acquired business. Share 
buyout balances arise as a result of put options held by minority shareholders of acquired businesses. These liabilities are 
recognised initially at their discounted present value and are remeasured at each reporting date. The discount unwind and the 
remeasurement of these liabilities are recognised in profit or loss as a finance cost. 
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Cash flow hedges 

The Group enters into forward contracts to manage its exposure to foreign exchange rate risks, and the Group enters into interest 
rate swaps to manage its exposure to interest rate risks. The Group may designate these derivatives as cash flow hedges, being 
hedges of a particular risk associated with the cash flows of recognised liabilities and highly probable forecast transactions. 

At the inception of such hedging transactions the Group documents whether the hedging instrument is effective in offsetting 
changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk, which is when the hedging relationships 
meet all of the following hedge effectiveness requirements: 

¶ there is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument; 

¶ the effect of credit risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic relationship; and 

¶ the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is the same as that resulting from the quantity of the hedged item that the 
Group actually hedges and the quantity of the hedging instrument that the entity actually uses to hedge that quantity of 
hedged item. 

If a hedging relationship ceases to meet the hedge effectiveness requirement relating to the hedge ratio but the risk management 
objective for that designated hedging relationship remains the same, the Group adjusts the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship 
(i.e. rebalances the hedge) so that it meets the qualifying criteria again. 

When a derivative is designated as a cash flow hedging instrument, the effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivative 
instruments that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated 
under the heading of cash flow hedging reserve. The effective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative that is 
recognised in other comprehensive income is limited to the cumulative change in fair value of the hedged item, determined on a 
present value basis, from inception of the hedge. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in 
profit or loss and is included in finance costs for the derivatives that hedge borrowings and in other operating costs for the 
derivatives that hedge revenue. 

Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or loss in the 
periods when the hedged item affects profit or loss, included in the same line as that which the hedged item affects. 

Furthermore, if the Group expects that some or all of a loss accumulated in other comprehensive income will not be recovered in 
the future, that amount is immediately reclassified to profit or loss. 

The Group discontinues hedge accounting only when the hedging relationship (or a part thereof) ceases to meet the qualifying 
criteria (after rebalancing, if applicable). This includes instances when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or 
exercised. The discontinuation is accounted for prospectively. Any gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in equity at that time remains in equity and is reclassified to profit or loss when the forecast transaction is ultimately 
recognised in profit or loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the gain or loss accumulated in equity is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss. 
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Derivatives hedging borrowings 

The Group uses the hypothetical derivative method to determine the changes in fair value of the hedged item. The Group assesses 
hedge effectiveness by comparing the changes in fair value of a hypothetical derivative reflecting the terms of the debt security 
issued due to movements in the hedged risk with the changes in fair value of the derivatives used to hedge the exposure.  

The Group separates the time value and foreign currency basis spreads from applicable hedging instruments by excluding that 
element from the designation of that financial instrument as the hedging instrument. The fair value changes in the time value and 
currency basis spreads are separately accounted for as a cost of hedging in other comprehensive income and recognised in the 
costs of hedging reserve within equity. Such costs of hedging are amortised (i.e. reclassified to profit or loss) over the life of the 
hedged borrowings (or when the hedge is de-designated).  

The Group determines the hedge ratio by comparing the notional of the derivatives with the principal of the debt securities issued. 
The Group has identified the following possible sources of ineffectiveness in these cash flow hedge relationships:  

¶ The use of forward contracts and interest rate swaps as a protection against currency and interest rate risk creates an 
exposure to the derivative counterparty’s credit risk which is not offset by the hedged item. This risk is minimised by 
entering into contracts with high credit quality counterparties;  

¶ The use of different discounting curves for the hedged item and the hedging instrument, because for the derivatives the 
discounting curve used depends on collateralisation and the type of collateral used; and  

¶ Designation of off-market hedging instruments. 

Derivatives hedging revenue 

The Group’s policy is for the critical terms of the forward contracts to align with the hedged item. The Group determines the 
existence of an economic relationship between the hedging instrument and hedged item based on the currency, amount and 
timing of their respective cash flows. The Group assesses whether the derivative designated in each hedging relationship is 
expected to be and has been effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of the hedged item using the hypothetical derivative 
method. 

In these hedge relationships, the main sources of ineffectiveness are:  

¶ The effect of the counterparty and the Group’s own credit risk on the fair value of the forward contracts, which is not 
reflected in the change in the fair value of the hedged cash flows attributable to the change in exchange rates;   

¶ The use of different discounting curves for the hedged item and the hedging instrument, because for the derivatives the 
discounting curve used depends on collateralisation and the type of collateral used; and 

¶ Changes in the timing of the hedged transactions. 

For the forward contracts hedging revenue, the Group designates the entire hedging instrument (i.e. the currency forward inclusive 
of the forward element). Given the size of the notional, tenure and currency pairs involved in the currency forwards, the forward 
points are not considered to be significant enough to warrant separation as costs of hedging and so are included in the 
measurement of the hedged item. 
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Finance income and finance costs 

The Group’s finance income and finance costs include: 

¶ Interest income 

¶ Interest expense 

¶ Interest on defined benefit pension schemes 

¶ Unwind of discount on provisions  

¶ Unwind of discount on financial assets or liabilities, including on lease liabilities and lease receivables 

¶ Unwind of discount and fair value remeasurement of deferred consideration, contingent consideration and share buyout 
balances 

¶ The net gain or loss reclassified from other comprehensive income to profit or loss in relation to derivatives hedging 
borrowings 

¶ Gains and losses on convertible loan receivables 

Interest income and expense are recognised using the effective interest method for debt instruments classified as amortised cost 
and as FVTOCI. 

(g)  Provisions for liabilities and charges 

A provision is recognised where there is a present obligation, whether legal or constructive, as a result of a past event for which it 
is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reasonable estimate can be made 
of the amount of the obligation.  

The amount recognised as a provision is management’s best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation 
at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. 

Where appropriate the Group discounts provisions to their present value. The unwinding of the provision discounting is included 
as an interest charge within finance costs in the income statement.  

(h)  Share capital 

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in 
equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 

(i)  Revenue 

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in a contract with a customer (net of 
refunds) and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Group recognises revenue when it transfers control of a 
service to a customer. 

Commission and fees 

Revenue includes commission and fees receivable by the Group. Commission and fees relate mainly to placement or underwriting 
of policies on behalf of insurers or policyholders and are recognised at the later of policy inception date and when the policy 
placement has been completed and confirmed.  

The Group charges fees and retains a portion of the policy premiums as commission. Premiums are typically collected on an annual 
basis, at or near contract inception (which could be up to 60 days from contract inception). In some cases, customers are offered 
the option to pay in instalments or are directed to a third-party premium credit provider for which the Group is entitled to 
additional consideration that is recognised at policy inception. Some of the policies are rolling until the customer cancels the policy. 
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Post-placement performance obligations 

The Group may also have post-placement obligations in contracts with customers, which mainly consist of claims services 
associated with the claims life cycle, e.g. first notification, claims investigation, decision and settlement, supply chain management, 
fraud investigation, field/loss adjusting services and management information, but which may also include other performance 
obligations such as the provision of mid-term adjustments. 

To the extent that commission and fees received (or receivable) relate to both placement and post-placement performance 
obligations, a suitable proportion of income related to post-placement obligations is deferred based on the estimated standalone 
selling prices of the performance obligations in the contract and is presented as a contract liability. Revenue for post-placement 
obligations is recognised over the period of providing the services. 

Variable consideration 

The Group is a party to the following material arrangements where the consideration receivable by the Group is variable: 

¶ Trading deals – profit share arrangements and loss corridor arrangements. 

Trading deals are arrangements with insurers which include incentives and penalties based on the performance of the book of 
business. Revenue related to these arrangements is recognised on a best estimate basis, only to the extent that it is highly probable 
that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur (a constraint). 

Under some of these arrangements (e.g. profit share arrangements), an additional commission is earned from the insurer based 
on the profit from the underlying book of business or the volume of policies placed. The estimated additional commission is 
recognised as a contract asset and is reclassified to trade and other receivables when the underlying results are determined. Some 
of the additional commissions may be provided in advance, in which case they can be subject to a clawback. Advanced commission 
is recognised as a contract liability until the Group satisfies the underlying performance obligations. 

Under loss corridor arrangements, the commission received by the Group is subject to a clawback if a set loss ratio exceeds an 
agreed threshold. When the threshold is exceeded, a payment calculated as a percentage of the loss (between 1% and 4% of the 
loss) is due to the insurer up to a maximum. Expected clawbacks under loss corridor arrangements are recognised in trade and 
other payables. 

Payment terms of the above arrangements vary across the Group and depend on the specific agreement with the insurer. Because 
of the time required for policies to earn out and for claims to mature, final settlement of profit share and loss corridor 
arrangements may take up to 2-3 years from the point at which the Group places a policy (i.e. satisfies its performance obligation). 

¶ Cancellation rights: 

Some contracts with customers include cancellation rights, whereby the consideration receivable by the Group is subject to a 
clawback. If no claims are made under the policy, then cancellations usually entitle the policyholder to a proportional refund of 
the consideration. When the effect is material, the Group adjusts the estimated consideration for the expected clawback based 
on historical experience of average cancellations and recognises revenue only on the amount that is not expected to be refunded. 
The Group reassesses at the end of the reporting period whether the estimated clawback needs to be revisited. Amounts that are 
expected to be refunded for consideration that has been received or invoiced are recognised in trade and other payables. 

¶ Rolling contracts: 

Some policies placed by the Group are rolling until the customer cancels the policy. Revenue recognised on rolling contracts (based 
on the expected consideration net of cancellations) is presented in contract assets until the consideration is invoiced (except where 
acquired as part of a business combination, in which case it is presented in trade and other receivables as a financial asset 
measured at fair value). 
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Other income 

Other income includes; 

¶ Fair value gains and losses on financial assets at FVTPL that are recognised on a business combination on a business 
combination in relation to the Group’s right to variable consideration on rolling contracts with customers for which the 
performance obligation was satisfied prior to the acquisition. 

¶ Rent receivable and service charges receivable in respect of sub-let properties. 

¶ Profit on termination of leases. 

(j)  Contract costs 

Contract costs give rise to assets recognised in accordance with IFRS 15, which consist of: 

¶ Costs to fulfil – salary and other costs of customer-facing employees who undertake activities necessary to satisfy 
anticipated contracts with the customer. The Group estimates the proportion of costs that are eligible to be capitalised 
based on the time spent by customer-facing employees on relevant inception/renewal activities. Capitalised costs are 
released to profit or loss on inception or renewal of the contract with the customer, which normally takes place within 
one to three months of the reporting period. 

¶ Costs to obtain – incremental fees paid to distributors (usually aggregator websites) for obtaining new business. These 
costs are amortised, on a systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer to the customer of the goods or services 
to which the asset relates, over the average life of the relationship with the customer.  

The Group utilises the practical expedient to recognise the incremental costs of obtaining a contract as an expense when incurred 
if the amortisation period of the asset that the entity otherwise would have recognised is one year or less. 

Contract costs are presented within ‘other assets’ when recognised in the statement of financial position. 

(k)  Operating segments 

Under IFRS 8 ‘Operating Segments’, the Group determines and presents operating segments based on the information that is 
reviewed by the Group Executive Committee, which is the Group’s chief operating decision maker. The operating segments reflect 
the Group’s operational structure. Segments are reviewed and revised as necessary following structural changes within the Group 
or acquisitions of new companies. 

(l)  Employee benefits 

Pension costs 

The Group operates a number of defined contribution pension schemes. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which 
the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. 

The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions. 

The costs of the Group’s defined contribution pension schemes are charged to the income statement in the period in which they 
fall due. 
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Long-Term Incentive Plans 

The Group operates a number of Long-Term Incentive Plans (LTIPs), under which the Group receives services from employees as 
consideration for cash settled incentives which vest over a number of years based on achievement against certain performance 
measures and/or service conditions. The incentives are earned by participants in the relevant performance and/or service period 
(the performance period) and they must remain in employment in order to be entitled to payment. 

The Group recognises an expense in respect of LTIPs over the vesting period, which is deemed to commence when the Group 
makes participants aware of their right to participate in the LTIP and ends on conclusion of the performance period. 

Where an LTIP is payable in instalments the Group recognises an expense based on either (i) the staged vesting approach, or (ii) 
the plan’s benefit formula, depending on the specific facts and circumstances of the relevant award. Where benefits are materially 
higher in later years, the expense is recognised on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. 

At the end of each reporting period the Group revises its estimate of the expected pay-out, and it recognises the impact of the 
revision to the original estimate, if any, in the income statement with a corresponding adjustment to the related accrual or 
prepayment (there can be a prepayment if an interim payment has been made subject to a clawback period) as relevant. 

Defined benefit pension arrangements 

The Group has defined benefit arrangements. The cost of providing benefits for these schemes is determined using the projected 
unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. 

Remeasurements comprising actuarial gains and losses, and the return on plan assets (excluding interest income), including the 
tax thereon, are recognised immediately in the statement of financial position with a charge or credit to other comprehensive 
income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income are not reclassified. 
Current service costs are recognised in profit or loss within salaries and associated expenses, as are any past service costs such as 
those arising from curtailments or settlements. Gains or losses on settlement of a defined benefit plan are recognised when the 
settlement occurs. Interest is calculated by applying a discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset and is recognised 
within finance costs or finance income (note 6). Defined benefit costs are split into three categories: 

¶ Service costs, which includes current service cost and past service cost; 

¶ Interest on the pension obligation; and 

¶ Remeasurement of net pension obligation, which includes: 

- The impact on the liabilities of changes in financial assumptions, which are based on market conditions at the reporting 
date, and demographic assumptions, such as life expectancy, compared with those adopted at the start of the period; 

- The impact on the liabilities of actual experience being different to assumptions made at the start of the period; and 

- The return on plan assets above or below the interest income on those plan assets. 

The net pension obligation (or pension surplus) recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position represents the deficit 
(or surplus) in a defined benefit plan. Any surplus is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of 
refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans. 
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Share-based payments 

The Group operates equity-settled and cash-settled share-based payment schemes. For equity-settled share-based payment 
schemes, the fair value of the services received in exchange for the grant of the shares is recognised as an expense, measured 
based on the grant date fair value of the shares and recognised on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, which generally 
depends on service and performance conditions being met. For cash-settled share-based payment schemes, the Group recognises 
an expense and a corresponding liability over the vesting period based on the fair value of the shares at the reporting date. 

The shares issued under the schemes generally have no dividend or voting rights and cannot be sold. The shares of an equity-
settled share-based payment scheme are normally convertible to ordinary shares of the Group on the occurrence of a 
crystallisation event, being the earlier of a liquidity event, an Initial Public Offering (IPO) and a winding-up. The Group has the 
option to repurchase the shares if an employee leaves the Group prior to the occurrence of a crystallisation event. 

(m)  Foreign currencies 

The Group’s consolidated financial statements are presented in GBP, the Group’s presentation currency. 

Foreign currency transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are converted into the functional currency of the respective Group entity, using the exchange rate 
at the date of the transaction. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are converted into the functional currency of the respective 
Group entity using the exchange rate at the reporting date, with differences recognised in profit or loss. 

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at the reporting date and are measured at the historical rate (translated using the 
exchange rates at the transaction date), except for non-monetary items measured at fair value which are translated using the 
exchange rates at the date when fair value was determined. 

Gains or losses arising from derivatives taken out to hedge foreign currency exposure are recognised in the income statement 
unless such contracts are designated as cash flow hedges, in which case they are accounted for as described above in (f) Cash flow 
hedges. 

Foreign operations 

On consolidation, the results and financial position of foreign subsidiaries and branches are translated into the presentation 
currency of the Group from their functional currencies, i.e. the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity 
operates. Assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries and branches are translated into GBP at the exchange rate at the reporting 
date. Income and expenses are translated into GBP at average exchange rates. The impact of these currency translations is 
recorded in other comprehensive income and recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve in equity. 

(n)  Taxation 

Current tax 

Current tax is recognised for the amount of tax payable in respect of the taxable profit for the current or past reporting periods 
using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of taxable temporary differences at the reporting date (except in relation to goodwill or a 
transaction which is not a business combination and does not affect profit nor taxable profit). Deferred tax assets are only 
recognised to the extent that it is probable they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or against future 
taxable profits. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are only offset if there is a legally enforceable right to set off current 
tax assets against current tax liabilities, and if they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable 
entity or on different taxable entities which intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or to realise the assets 
and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in profit or loss, except that a change 
attributable to an item of income or expense recognised as other comprehensive income is also recognised directly in other 
comprehensive income. Similarly, income tax is recognised directly to equity if it relates to items that are recognised directly to 
equity. 
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(o)  Dividend distribution 

Dividends proposed or declared after the statement of financial position date are not recognised as a liability at the reporting date. 
Final dividends are recognised as a charge to equity once approved, and interim dividends are recognised once paid. 

(p)  Discontinued operations 

A disposal group qualifies as a discontinued operation if it is a component of an entity (which will have been a cash-generating unit 
or group of cash-generating units) that either has been disposed of, or it is classified as held for sale, and: 

¶ it represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations; or 

¶ it is part of a single coordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of 
operations; or 

¶ it is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale. 

Discontinued operations, if there are any, are excluded from the results of continuing operations and are presented as a single 
amount in ‘total comprehensive profit or loss for the period attributable to discontinued operations’ in the income statement. 

(q)  New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group 

Several amendments to standards are mandatorily effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2022. None of these had a 
material effect on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements.  

i. Reference to the Conceptual Framework – Amendments to IFRS 3 

The amendments clarifies the recognition principles of IFRS 3 Business Combinations. 

This amendment has been adopted in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group with respect to 
business combinations during the period. 

(r)  Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

There are no standards, amendments to standards or interpretations which are not yet effective and that are expected to 
materially impact the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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Estimates and judgements used in preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are continually evaluated 
and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. 

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant effect on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are discussed below. 

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies 

The Company obtained control of NM3L on 1 June 2022, which is the owner of Ardonagh Midco 1 Limited (‘Midco 1’) and thus the 
businesses that were previously part of the Ardonagh Group that existed prior to 1 June 2022 headed by The Ardonagh Group 
Limited. The Company applied acquisition accounting in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations to the acquisition of NM3L 
and, in the consolidated financial statements of the Group, it therefore measured the identifiable net assets acquired of NM3L at 
fair value on 1 June 2022, which included the recognition of intangible assets arising on a business combination and the recognition 
of goodwill and non-controlling interests. Judgement is required to determine if it is appropriate to apply acquisition accounting, 
which includes consideration of the wider transaction, if there has been a change in control, and who is the acquirer. Acquisition 
accounting was applied as a business has been acquired and because the Company clearly obtains control of that business. 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty 

Acquisition accounting  

The acquisition on 1 June 2022 of NM3L was accounted for under IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’, which requires that the 
identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including certain contingent liabilities, be measured at their acquisition date 
fair value. Intangible assets are recognised at fair value on a business combination, and the amounts determined for these fair 
values adjust the amount of goodwill recognised. IFRS 3 allows adjustments to the provisional fair values of the assets acquired to 
be recognised provided that they are identified and substantiated within a period which does not exceed one year from the 
acquisition date. The amounts recognised in the financial statements for the acquisition of NM3L are provisional and adjustments 
are expected during the remainder of the measurement period. The Group engaged independent experts to assist in the 
identification and valuation of intangible assets. See note 3 for further information on the approach used to estimating these fair 
values. 

Deferred tax assets 
Significant estimation is required in determining the asset recognised in respect of deferred tax. A deferred tax asset is recognised 
for temporary timing differences, but management’s best estimate is used to determine the extent to which it is probable that 
taxable profits will be available in the future against which the temporary differences can be utilised and to determine the amount 
of this taxable profit. Deferred tax assets are measured at the tax rates included in the legislation that has been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

Deferred tax assets of £116.1m have been offset against deferred tax liabilities of £511.2m, leaving a net deferred tax liability at 
30 September 2022 of £395.1m. 

Revenue recognition – variable consideration 
The Group is a party to trading deals, such as profit sharing and loss corridor arrangements. These arrangements adjust the 
consideration that the Group is entitled to for satisfying its performance obligations, and the amount and timing of revenue subject 
to these arrangements is inherently uncertain. 

The Group applies judgement in estimating the related variable consideration, which is measured on a best estimate basis using 
either the ‘expected value’ method or the ‘most likely amount’ method, and which is recognised to the extent that a significant 
reversal will not occur (a constraint). 

In making the estimate, the Group uses historical, current and forecast information that is reasonably available to it. A higher 
constraint (in some cases, full constraint) is applied when the results underlying these arrangements are highly susceptible to 
factors outside the Group’s influence or when the Group’s experience has limited predictive value. 

Estimates of the variable consideration are assessed at the end of each reporting period to determine whether they need to be 
revised. The underwriting results are reviewed by the Group and the insurer on a regular basis, and information provided by the 
insurer is used to refine the estimated amount of consideration. As the underwriting results become more certain, the constraint 
is relaxed. 

As at 30 September 2022, a loss corridor liability of £3.4m is included within trade and other payables. 
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4  Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued) 

Revenue recognition – variable consideration (continued) 
Fair value gains and losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) are recognised on a business combination 
in relation to the Group’s right to variable consideration on contracts with customers for which the performance obligation was 
satisfied prior to the acquisition. Contract assets are therefore reclassified to a financial asset on a business combination, where 
material, and are measured at fair value using a level 3 valuation in accordance with IFRS 13 ‘Fair Value Measurement’. In general, 
the IFRS 15 carrying amount is not materially different from fair value, the exception to which is Swinton rolling contracts, which 
were first recognised by the group of companies previously owned by TAGL. The key assumptions made in determining the fair 
value of the Swinton rolling contracts (a closed book of business) are (a) the product lifetime restrictions of 12, 24 and 36 months 
for the Home Emergency Cover, Swinton Breakdown Insurance, and Personal Accident products, (b) the discount rate, which is 
based on the Ardonagh weighted average cost of capital (WACC), and (c) the lapse rate curves, which are estimated based on 
historical experience. A one-year increase in the Swinton product lifetime restrictions across all three products would give rise to 
a £5.4m increase in other income in 2022. A 1% increase in the discount rate would give rise to a £0.2m decrease in other income 
in 2022. The financial asset corresponding to the Swinton rolling contract is £22.4m at 30 September 2022. 

Impairment of assets 
The Group tests annually whether goodwill and other assets that have indefinite useful lives have suffered any impairment. Other 
assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset 
may exceed its recoverable amount.  

5  Segmental analysis 

Descriptions of the Group’s operating platforms can be found in Section 1 – Our Businesses. 

Under IFRS 8 ‘Operating Segments’, the Group determines and presents operating segments based on the information that is 
provided to the Group Executive Committee, which is the Group’s chief operating decision maker.  

Operating segments are reviewed and revised as necessary following structural changes within the Group or acquisitions of new 
companies. 

The Group Executive Committee assesses the performance of the operating segments based on an Adjusted EBITDA measure and 
cash generation forecasts to meet debt obligations to the Corporate segment. The presentation of the segment information 
reflects that. The Group Executive Committee assesses the financial position of the Group on a consolidated Group basis and 
therefore does not regularly receive measures of total assets or total liabilities on an operating segment basis. Accordingly, no 
financial position measures are reported within the Group’s segmental analysis. 

The results include items directly attributable to an operating segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. 

Of the Total Income disclosed in the consolidated income statement, £159.3m is attributable to sales made to clients outside the 
UK. 

Commissions and fees represent the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers which is recognised in accordance with IFRS 
15. The Group’s operating segments reflect its disaggregation of revenue.
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Ardonagh 
Retail 

Ardonagh 
Advisory 

Ardonagh 
Specialty 

Ardonagh 
International Corporate Total 

Period ended 30 September 2022 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Commission and fees 83,832 131,493 146,633 44,108 - 406,066 
Other income 5,440 15 404 161 - 6,020 
Salaries and associated costs (24,648) (62,314) (83,587) (21,726) (7,192) (199,467) 
Other operating costs (24,883) (34,173) (30,384) (10,749) 4,329 (95,860) 
Impairment of financial assets (2,980) (269) 1,522 111 - (1,616) 
Depreciation, amortisation and 
  impairment of non-financial assets (23,918) (25,132) (35,031) (6,655) (344) (91,080) 
Share of profit from joint venture 297 - 49 - - 346 
Share of profit from associate - - 54 - - 54 

Operating profit/(loss) 13,140 9,620 (340) 5,250 (3,207) 24,463 

Finance costs (504) (1,098) (1,259) (3,025) (214,204) (220,090) 
Finance income 37 84 924 696 4,183 5,924 

Profit/(loss) before tax 12,673 8,606 (675) 2,921 (213,228) (189,703) 

Tax credit      29,161 

Loss for the period      (160,542) 

       
Finance costs      220,090 
Tax credit      (29,161) 
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non- financial assets 91,080 
Loss on disposal of non-financial assets 433 
Foreign exchange movements      (12,300) 
Transformational hires      3,712 
Business transformation costs      13,221 
Legacy costs      287 
Other costs      2,846 
Regulatory costs      802 
Acquisition and financing costs      8,822 

Adjusted EBITDA 39,511 39,991 40,906 20,371 (1,489) 139,290 
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5 Segmental analysis (continued) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Ardonagh 
Retail 

Ardonagh 
Advisory 

Ardonagh 
Specialty 

Ardonagh 
International Corporate Total 

Three months ended 30 September 
2022 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Commission and fees 61,347 99,029 106,775 33,386 - 300,537 
Other income 3,915 9 397 120 - 4,441 
Salaries and associated costs (18,892) (47,094) (62,484) (16,339) (5,411) (150,220) 
Other operating costs (19,131) (25,147) (25,522) (8,713) 3,907 (74,606) 
Impairment of financial assets (2,088) (402) 1,272 - - (1,218) 
Depreciation, amortisation and 
  impairment of non-financial assets (17,130) (18,786) (26,384) (5,018) (236) (67,554) 
Share of profit from joint venture 224 - 58 - - 282 
Share of profit from associate - - 36 - - 36 

Operating profit/(loss) 8,245 7,609 (5,852) 3,436 (1,740) 11,698 

Finance costs 464 (692) (1,071) (2,563) (156,984) (160,846) 
Finance income 30 82 766 548 3,280 4,706 

Profit/(loss) before tax 8,739 6,999 (6,157) 1,421 (155,444) (144,442) 

Tax credit      20,443 

Loss for the period      (123,999) 

       
Finance costs      160,846 
Tax credit      (20,443) 
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non- financial assets 67,554 
Loss on disposal of non-financial assets 402 
Foreign exchange movements      (6,615) 
Transformational hires      2,883 
Business transformation costs      10,728 
Legacy costs      190 
Other costs      498 
Regulatory costs      47 
Acquisition and financing costs      7,664 

Adjusted EBITDA 27,232 29,126 29,030 15,398 (1,031) 99,755 
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6  Finance income and finance costs 
 

 

Period 
ended 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  

 £000  

Financial assets measured at amortised cost   
  Interest income – own funds 183  
  Interest income – fiduciary funds 679  
  Interest income – discount unwind 7  
  Interest income – other 3,035  

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost   
  Unwinding of transaction costs and discount on financial liabilities (1,778)  
  Interest expense – bank and other borrowings (89,637)  
  Foreign exchange on borrowings (124,725)  
  Interest expense – commitment and other fees (85)  
  Interest expense – other loans (700)  

Other finance income/(costs)   
  Interest income - convertible loan receivable 1,593  
  Amounts reclassified from the cash flow hedging reserve (30)  
  Changes to contingent consideration liability (1,377)  
  Effective interest on lease liabilities (1,345)  
  Hedge ineffectiveness 82  
  Unwinding of discount on provisions (23)  
  Net interest on defined benefit pension schemes (45)  

Net finance costs (214,166)  

   

Analysed as:   
  Finance income* 5,924  
  Finance costs (220,090)  

Net finance costs (214,166)  

   
 

 

 
During the period, the coupon interest expense on the Group’s debt totalled £87.8m. A further £0.5m, of interest expense was 
recognised during the period relating to the unwind of the discount on these instruments as part of accounting for them at 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate. 

*Includes £0.4m of finance income related to defined benefit pension schemes (see note 20). 
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6  Finance income and finance costs (continued) 
 

 

Three months 
ended 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  

 £000  

Financial assets measured at amortised cost   
  Interest income – own funds 166  
  Interest income – fiduciary funds 610  
  Interest income – discount unwind 6  
  Interest income – other 2,981  

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost   
  Unwinding of transaction costs and discount on financial liabilities (426)  
  Interest expense – bank and other borrowings (69,377)  
  Foreign exchange on borrowings (88,867)  
  Interest expense – commitment and other fees (66)  
  Interest expense – other loans (554)  

Other finance income/(costs)   
  Interest income - convertible loan receivable 622  
  Amounts reclassified from the cash flow hedging reserve 8  
  Changes to contingent consideration liability (1,250)  
  Effective interest on lease liabilities (41)  
  Hedge ineffectiveness 103  
  Unwinding of discount on provisions (18)  
  Net interest on defined benefit pension schemes (37)  

Net finance costs (156,140)  

   

Analysed as:   
  Finance income 4,706  
  Finance costs (160,846)  

Net finance costs (156,140)  
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7  Income and deferred tax 

Income tax credit for the interim condensed consolidated financial statements is recognised based on management’s estimate of 
the weighted average effective annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year (including the impact of legislated 
changes to the tax rate), adjusted for the tax effect of certain items recognised in full during the interim period. 

The effective tax rate in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements is 15.3% giving rise to a tax credit of £29.1m. 

The tax charge differs from that which would result from applying the standard rate of corporation tax, mainly due to the impact 
of non-UK earnings, statutory restrictions on the deductibility of interest expense and the recognition of deferred tax assets against 
future projections of taxable income. 

8  Intangible assets 

The table below provides a schedule of movements in the carrying value of intangible assets held on the interim condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position. 
 

 

30 September 2022 
(unaudited)  

 £000  

Start of the period -  

Business combinations 5,763,777  
Net additions 8,819  
Foreign exchange movement 18,827  
Amortisation charge for the period (81,201)  

End of the period 5,710,222  

   
 
 

 

The table below provides a schedule of movements in the carrying amount of goodwill held on the statement of financial position 
within intangible assets: 
 

 

30 September 2022 
(unaudited)  

 £000  

Start of the period -  
Business combinations 3,514,935  
Foreign exchange movement 8,537  

End of the period 3,523,472  

   
 

 

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that it may be impaired. The annual impairment 
test will be performed on 1 October in 2022 (and in subsequent years) once the latest five-year plan is available and thus in 
reporting the 31 December 2022 financial statements.  

For the period to 30 September 2022, the Group reviewed the trading performance of each division, to determine whether there 
is an indication of impairment and thus to determine whether an impairment test is to be performed. It was concluded that there 
is no indication of impairment. 
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9  Business combinations 

On 1 June 2022, the Company acquired the entire issued share capital of NM3L, which comprised 2 ordinary shares, from Tara 
Topco Limited (“Tara”) in exchange for issuing 1 ordinary to Tara. NM3L owns Ardonagh Midco 1 Limited (“Midco 1”), which owns 
the group of companies previously held by The Ardonagh Group Limited (“TAGL”). The consideration for the acquisition was the 
ordinary share issued to Tara, which had a fair value of £2,985.6m.  

The above acquisition followed a legal merger of TAGL into Tara on 31 May 2022, after which TAGL ceased to separately exist. Tara 
then, on 1 June 2022, contributed Midco 1 to NM3L, and then contributed NM3L to the Company. The Company did not incur any 
significant acquisition-related costs.  

On 1 July 2022, the Group purchased the entire share capital of Lorega Holdings Limited for a consideration of £22.6m cash and 
ordinary shares with a fair value of £6.3m (over which a put and call option exists) in a company that is a member of the Group. 
The acquisition has been included in the Ardonagh Specialty operating segment.  

On 1 July 2022, the Group purchased the entire share capital of Stuart Insurances Limited, Murphy Stuart Insurances Limited and 
Stuart Insurances (South East) Limited (collectively, “Stuart Insurances”) for a consideration of €15.0m cash and deferred 
contingent consideration with a fair value of €1.2m. The acquisition has been included in the Ardonagh International operating 
segment. 

The Group purchased other individually not material business combinations, the aggregate consideration for which was £1.6m, 
€1m and AUD 2.1m cash and contingent consideration with a fair value of €0.1m and AUD 0.6m. 

 

  

Ardonagh 
New Midco 3 

Limited 

 Lorega 
Holdings 

Limited 
Stuart 

Insurances 

Aggregated 
immaterial 

business 
combinations Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Purchase consideration 
    

 
Cash paid - 22,551 12,891 3,623 39,065 
Issue of share capital 2,985,647 - - - 2,985,647 
Contingent consideration - - 1,034 471 1,505 
Share buy out - 6,273 - - 6,273 

Non-controlling interest 
 

    
Minority interest (2,407) - - - (2,407) 

Total purchase and other 
consideration 2,983,240 28,824 13,925 4,094 3,030,083 

      

Net (liabilities)/assets acquired (2,317,443) 4,424 2,779 475 (2,309,765) 

Net identifiable intangible assets 
acquired 2,236,796 7,618 3,344 1,084 2,248,842 

Deferred tax (421,421) (1,830) (419) (259) (423,929) 

Goodwill 3,485,308 18,612 8,221 2,794 3,514,935 

Total purchase consideration 2,983,240 28,824 13,925 4,094 3,030,083 
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9  Business combinations (continued) 

Net assets acquired 

 

Ardonagh 
New Midco 3 

Limited 

 Lorega 
Holdings 

Limited 
Stuart 

Insurances 

Aggregated 
immaterial 

business 
combinations Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Non-current assets      
   Property, plant and equipment 28,597 13 186 2 28,798 
   Right-of-use assets 51,796 112 - 59 51,967 
   Investment in associates and joint 

ventures 8,647 - - - 8,647 
   Financial assets at fair value 

through other comprehensive 
income 295 - - - 295 

   Trade and other receivables 104,500 - - - 104,500 
   Other assets 7 - - - 7 
   Defined benefit pension asset 5,018 - - - 5,018 
Current assets      
   Cash and cash equivalents 1,126,615 4,608 3,565 927 1,135,715 
   Trade and other receivables 820,723 2,860 1,704 673 825,960 
   Derivatives 1,080 - - - 1,080 
   Contract assets 950 - - 9 959 
   Other assets 14,013 - - - 14,013 
   Financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss 25,650 - - - 25,650 
Current liabilities      
   Trade and other payables (1,517,739) (2,749) (2,669) (1,045) (1,524,202) 
   Borrowings (88,336) - - - (88,336) 
   Lease liabilities (16,865) - - - (16,865) 
   Derivatives (16,459) - - - (16,459) 
   Contract liabilities (32,423) - - - (32,423) 
   Provisions (26,681) - - - (26,681) 
   Current tax liability (4,502) (248) (7) (91) (4,848) 
Non-current liabilities      
   Trade and other payables (77,626) - - - (77,626) 
   Borrowings (2,666,163) - - - (2,666,163) 
   Lease liabilities (34,931) (112) - (59) (35,102) 
   Derivatives (4,639) - - - (4,639) 
   Contract liabilities (2,718) - - - (2,718) 
   Defined benefit pension 

obligation (9,739) - - - (9,739) 
   Provisions (6,513) - - - (6,513) 
   Deferred tax liability - (60) - - (60) 

Net (liabilities)/assets acquired (2,317,443) 4,424 2,779 475 (2,309,765) 
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9  Business combinations (continued) 

The acquisitions were accounted for under IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’, which requires that the identifiable assets acquired 
and the liabilities assumed, including certain contingent liabilities, are measured at their acquisition date fair value. Goodwill is 
calculated as the difference between the acquisition consideration and the acquisition date fair value of the net assets/(liabilities) 
acquired. Goodwill represents expected synergies from combining operations of the acquiree and the Group, and/or intangible 
assets that do not qualify for separate recognition, and is allocated to the acquirer’s cash generating units, or groups of cash-
generating units, that are expected to benefit from the synergies from combing operations of the acquiree and the Group. There 
were, however, no synergies in relation to the acquisition of NM3L, so the goodwill was allocated to the divisions of Ardonagh, as 
this is the level at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes. 

The receivables acquired as part of the acquisition of NM3L are initially recognised at fair value. There are no significant differences 
between the fair value of the receivables recognised and the gross contractual amount of those receivables.  

The amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are provisional and adjustment may occur 
during the remainder of the 12-month measurement period. 

10  Transactions with non-controlling interests 
 

 
The effect on the equity attributable to the owners of the Group is summarised below: 
 

 

Sino Insurance 
Brokers Limited Total 

30 September 2022 £000 £000 

Carrying amount of non-controlling interests purchased 1,731 1,731 
Fair value of consideration paid to non-controlling interests:   
   Cash (6,062) (6,062) 

Excess of fair value of consideration paid/payable recognised within equity (4,331) (4,331) 

   
 
On 26 September 2022 the Group completed on the transaction to exercise call options held to purchase 350,000 Option Pool 
Shares, representing 35% of the equity of Sino Insurance Brokers Limited, held by minority shareholders in exchange for Hong 
Kong Dollars (HKD) 55,542,274.  
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11  Property, plant and equipment 

The table below provides a schedule of the movements in the carrying value of property, plant and equipment held on the interim 
condensed consolidated statement of financial position. 
 

 

 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  

 £000  

Start of the period -  
Business combinations 28,798  
Net additions 2,643  
Foreign exchange movement 130  
Depreciation charge for the period (3,764)  

End of the period 27,807  

   
 

12  Leases 

The tables below provide a schedule of the movements in the carrying amount of the right-of-use assets and corresponding lease 
liabilities held on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position. 
 

 

 Right-of-use assets  

 Property 
Non- 

property Total 
Lease 

liabilities 
Period ended 30 September 2022 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Start of the period - - - - 

Additions 796 1,180 1,976 (2,389) 
Business combinations 50,699 1,268 51,967 (51,967) 
Terminations/modifications 332 18 350 (81) 
Depreciation (5,612) (503) (6,115) - 
Interest expense - - - (1,345) 
Lease payments - - - 8,532 
Foreign exchange movements 61 - 61 294 

End of the period 46,276 1,963 48,239 (46,956) 

Current    (15,756) 
Non-current    (31,200) 

    (46,956) 
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13  Investment in associates and joint ventures 

Associates 

On 1 June 2022, as part of the acquisition of NM3L the Group acquired a 49% holding in the equity of Mrald Limited, the subsidiary 
of a service provider, and this was measured at fair value of nil on 1 June 2022. It has been agreed that the service provider will 
novate to this associate £3.0m of amounts that were due to and thus receivable by the Group, so this amount is thereafter 
receivable by the associate and then by the Group from the associate, which is a related party. 

On 1 June 2022, as part of the acquisition of NM3L, the Group acquired 35% holding in the equity of Solis Re Agency Inc, a company 
incorporated in the USA with a registered office address of: c/o Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, 
Wilmington, DE 19808. This investment has been measured at fair value of £0.6m on the acquisition date. 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
Investment in associates £000  

Start of the period -  
Business combinations 569  
Foreign exchange movement 124  
Share of profit for the period 54  

End of the period 747  
   

 

 

Joint ventures 

On 1 June 2022, as part of the acquisition of NM3L, the Group acquired a 50% holding in the equity of Carole Nash Legal Services 
LLP and a 50% holding in the equity of Neutral Bay Investments Limited, which are measured at their fair values on the 1 June 2022 
acquisition date of £5.2m and £2.8m respectively. Carole Nash Insurance Consultants Limited, a Group subsidiary company, owns 
50% of the total equity of Carole Nash Legal Services LLP. Carole Nash Legal Services LLP is incorporated and domiciled in Wales. 
Neutral Bay Investments Limited is an investment company incorporated and domiciled in England, with its principal investment 
being in an insurance underwriting agency based in Australia. A Group subsidiary company, Besso Insurance Group Limited, owns 
50% of the total equity of Neutral Bay Investments Limited. 

 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
Investment in joint ventures £000  

Start of the period -  
Business combinations 8,078  
Share of profit for the period 346  
Dividend received (518)  

End of the period 7,906  
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14  Cash and cash equivalents 
 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
 £000  

Own funds 228,269  
Own funds - restricted 48,594  
Fiduciary funds 904,496  

 1,181,359  
   

 

 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term bank deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, net of 
outstanding bank overdrafts. The carrying amount of these assets is approximately equal to their fair value. 

Restricted own funds comprise: 

¶ £48.0m as at 30 September 2022 of restricted cash kept in segregated accounts pursuant to the FCA's Threshold Condition 2.4 
(applicable to the insurance broking industry), for ensuring that funds are available to pay any costs and expenses necessary to 
achieve an orderly wind down of the Group's business in the event its broking operations cease to operate or are otherwise 
closed. The amount of cash required to be held is determined by management and agreed by the FCA. 

¶ £0.6m as at 30 September 2022 of other restricted cash kept in segregated accounts.  

Fiduciary funds represent client money used to pay premiums to underwriters, to settle claims to policyholders and to defray 
commission and other income. Fiduciary funds are not available for general corporate purposes. 
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15  Trade and other receivables 
 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
 £000  

Trade receivables 283,352  
Less: expected credit loss allowance (28,360)  

Trade receivables - net 254,992  

Prepayments 44,929  
Accrued income 19,736  
Convertible loan receivable 448  
Other receivables* 43,067  
Other debtors 43,406  
Related party debtors 95,225  
Contingent consideration receivable 10,440  

 512,243  

Current 470,677  
Non-current 41,566  

 512,243  
   

 

 

As at 30 September 2022, the Group had exposures to numerous individual trade counterparties within trade receivables. In 
accordance with Group policy, trade receivables balances are continually monitored against credit and concentration of risk limits. 
No individual trade counterparty credit exposure is considered significant in the ordinary course of trading activity. Management 
does not expect any significant losses from non-performance by trade counterparties that have not been provided for. 

On 1 June 2022, a subsidiary of the Group extended a £55.2m convertible loan facility by an additional £10.0m. The original £55.2m 
facility was fully drawn as at 1 June 2022, and £2.5m of the £10.0m extension was drawn in June 2022. On 30 June 2022, the loan 
facility and associated £64.4m loan receivable, which comprises the £57.7m drawn principal plus £6.7m accrued interest, were 
transferred to Tara Topco Limited, which is the ultimate parent company of the Group, for consideration of £64.4m. On 30 
September 2022 the remaining £17.0m convertible loan receivable relating to a different facility was also transferred to Tara Topco 
Limited for a consideration of £17.0m. 

On 30 September 2022, the Group settled related party debtor balances and related party creditor balances amounting to £372.4m 
that were owed from and owed to Tara Topco Limited. 

* Other receivables include amounts recognised on business combinations in relation to the Group’s right to variable consideration 
on contracts with customers for which the performance obligation was satisfied prior to the acquisition. These receivables are 
classified as fair value through profit or loss. The variable consideration on these contracts as at 30 September 2022 is £10.4m. 
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16  Cash generated from operations 
 

 

Period 
ended 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
Cash flows from operating activities £000  

Loss for the period after tax (160,542)  

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 9,879  
Amortisation 81,201  
Loss on disposal and impairment of non-financial assets 433  
Other losses 5,968  
Transaction costs on completed and aborted acquisitions accrued in the period 4,730  
Transaction costs on completed and aborted acquisitions paid in the period (3,528)  
Finance costs - net of finance income 214,166  
Share of profit from associate and joint venture (400)  
Tax credit (29,161)  
Recycling to income statement from cash flow hedging reserve on revenue hedges 1,894  
Decrease in trade and other receivables 437,891  
Decrease in trade and other payables (309,254)  
Decrease in contract assets 754  
Increase in other assets (7,562)  
Increase in contract liabilities 1,378  
Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held (8,335)  
Hedge ineffectiveness 107  
Decrease in provisions (2,632)  

Net cash inflow from operations 236,987  
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17  Financial instruments 

Fair value measurement 

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the interim condensed consolidated financial statement of financial position 
are grouped into three levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs 
to the measurement, as follows: 

¶ Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

¶ Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 
as prices, or indirectly derived from prices; and 

¶ Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

The following table shows the levels within the hierarchy of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on an ongoing 
basis: 
 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
30 September 2022 (unaudited) £000 £000 £000 £000 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
Trade and other receivables - - 45,486 45,486 
Convertible loan receivable - - 448 448 
Contingent and deferred consideration receivable - - 10,440 10,440 
Derivatives hedging borrowings - 17,513 - 17,513 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
Unlisted investments - - 301 301 

Total financial assets at fair value - 17,513 56,675 74,188 

Contingent and deferred consideration payable - - (30,785) (30,785) 
Share buyout - - (69,847) (69,847) 
Derivatives hedging forecast revenue - (24,440) - (24,440) 

Total financial liabilities at fair value - (24,440) (100,632) (125,072) 

Net fair value - (6,927) (43,957) (50,884) 

     
 
 

 

 

The following valuation techniques are used for instruments categorised in Levels 2 and 3: 

Derivative financial instruments (Level 2) 

The Group’s derivatives are categorised within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. These contracts are not traded in an active 
market, but the fair value is determined using valuation techniques and available market data, such as forward exchange rates 
corresponding to the maturity of the contract observable at the statement of financial position date and an appropriate sector 
credit spread. 

Trade and other receivables/contingent consideration receivable (Level 3) 

Trade and other receivables include contingent consideration receivable with a fair value of £10.4m, which arose from the 
acquisition, by the group previously held by TAGL, of the insurance operations of BGC Partners Inc. This is categorised within level 
3 of the fair value hierarchy with the valuation based on management’s best estimate of the probability of the successful 
completion of the requirements set out in the sale and purchase agreements. 

Also included in trade and other receivables at 30 September 2022 were assets at fair value through profit or loss that were 
recognised on business combinations in relation to the Group’s right to variable consideration on contracts with customers for 
which the performance obligation was satisfied prior to the acquisition. The fair value is a level 3 valuation and is calculated as the 
present value of future cash flows where those cash flows take into account expected cancellation rates and the life of the 
underlying insurance product.   
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17  Financial instruments (continued) 

Convertible loan receivable (Level 3) 

The fair value of the convertible loan receivable is determined using a valuation technique (level 3 of the fair value hierarchy). In 
particular, the fair value of the convertible loan receivable is calculated as the lower of (a) the fair value of the equity into which 
the loan can be converted, and (b) the fair value of an equivalent loan that is not convertible. The fair value of the equity is 
determined based on a multiple of forecast EBITDA and using information provided by external advisors.  

Contingent consideration, share buyout and deferred proceeds (Level 3) 

The contingent consideration, deferred consideration and share buyout liability were acquired on the acquisition of NM3L on 1 
June 2022 and amounts arising on the acquisition of Stuart Insurances, Lorega Holdings Limited and 3 other acquisitions that 
individually not material. 

Share buyout is the liability arising from put options granted to minority shareholders of certain consolidated subsidiaries, giving 
the holders the right to sell all of their interest in those subsidiaries to the Group. The fair value of the share buyout payments is 
determined based on the discounted present value of the forecast option strike price, where the discount rate is the Group WACC 
if the strike price is a multiple of forecast EBITDA less net debt.  

Contingent consideration payments are generally contingent on the post-acquisition performance of the acquired business and 
achievement of certain performance thresholds. The fair value of contingent consideration is determined based on actual and 
forecast business performance of the acquired business, discounted using the Group WACC as the discount rate.  

Unlisted investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (Level 3) 

Unlisted investments are categorised within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The valuation technique requires specific market 
price information in order to support an increase in the fair value measurement. 

Fair value of financial instruments measured at amortised cost 

The Directors consider the carrying amounts for trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and the current portion of 
financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value to approximate their fair values. The fair value of the Group’s borrowings is 
disclosed in note 21. 

Reconciliation of recurring fair value measurements within level 3 
 

 

 

Financial 
liabilities at 

FVTPL 

Financial 
assets at 

FVTPL 
Financial assets 

at FVTOCI Total 
30 September 2022 (unaudited) £000 £000 £000 £000 

Start of the period - - - - 

Gains and losses (4,078) 603 - (3,475) 
Acquired (liabilities)/assets (100,789) 145,427 295 44,933 
Consideration for business acquisitions and disposals (7,871) - - (7,871) 
Settlements 12,106 (89,860) - (77,754) 
Movement to reserves - 204 6 210 

End of the period (100,632) 56,374 301 (43,957) 
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18  Derivatives and hedge accounting 

Derivatives 

The Group has economic hedge relationships that mitigate foreign exchange risk arising from its USD revenue and interest rate 
risk on USD Libor borrowings, which have been designated in a hedge accounting relationship. The Group manages all other risks 
associated with these exposures, such as credit risk, but it does not apply hedge accounting for those risks. 

Derivatives are only used for hedging purposes. The Group has the following derivative financial instruments as at the end of the 
period: 

 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
 £000  

Non-current assets   
Derivatives hedging forecast revenue -  
Derivatives hedging borrowings 14,202  

Current assets   
Derivatives hedging forecast revenue -  
Derivatives hedging borrowings 3,311  

Current liabilities   
Derivatives hedging forecast revenue (15,891)  
Derivatives hedging borrowings -  

Non-current liabilities   
Derivatives hedging forecast revenue (8,549)  
Derivatives hedging borrowings -  

Net derivative financial instrument liabilities (6,927)  

   
 

See note 17 for information on fair values and the assumptions and methods used to measure fair value. 

Derivatives hedging borrowings 

The Group had interest rate swaps to hedge the floating rate exposures on its privately placed term facility due 2026 comprising 
£1,412.8m denominated in GBP paying SONIA and €180.0m denominated in Euros paying EURIBOR. These interest rate swaps 
matured in July 2022.  

The Group entered into interest rate swaps of USD200.0m, USD200.0m and USD140.0m on 23 June 2022, 1 July 2022 and 26 July 
2022 respectively, the purpose of which was to hedge the US Libor rate exposure on its USD540.0m CAR facility due 2026. The 23 
June 2022 and 26 July 2022 swaps mature on 14 January 2027. The 1 July 2022 swap matures on 14 January 2026. All three 
instruments exchange a floating interest rate with a fixed interest rate. 

Derivatives hedging forecast revenue 

The Group enters into forward contracts to mitigate the exposure resulting from USD revenue arising on the placement of certain 
premiums denominated in USD, which is not the presentation currency nor functional currency of the Group. 

Based on forecast transactions, the Group effectively sells accumulated USD revenue by reference to individual brokerage 
transactions. The Group’s track record in receiving USD revenue from long established clients provides a high degree of confidence 
that forecast transactions are highly probable for hedge accounting purposes. 
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18  Hedge accounting (continued) 

Hedging reserves 

The following table provides a reconciliation of components of equity resulting from applying cash flow hedge accounting to 
derivatives that mitigate foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk: 

 

 

Cash flow 
hedging 
reserve 

Costs of 
hedging 
reserve 

Period ended 30 September 2022 £000 £000 

Start of period - - 

Changes in fair value recognised via other comprehensive income 
Foreign currency risk - derivatives hedging forecast revenue (16,058) - 
Foreign currency risk - derivatives hedging borrowings - - 
Interest rate risk – derivatives hedging borrowings 17,286 - 

Amounts reclassified to profit or loss   
Foreign currency risk - derivatives hedging forecast revenue 1,864 - 
Foreign currency risk - derivatives hedging borrowings - - 
Interest rate risk – derivatives hedging borrowings 30 - 

 3,122 - 

Tax on movements on reserves (734) - 

End of period (unaudited) 2,388 - 

   
 
 

The gain/(loss) included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income during 
the period ended 30 September 2022 in relation to items designated as hedging instruments, including hedge ineffectiveness, 
were as follows: 

 

 

Derivatives hedging foreign currency 
risk 

Derivatives 
hedging 

interest rate 
risk 

Forecast revenue Borrowings Borrowings 

 £000 £000 £000 

Amounts reclassified from OCI to profit or loss   
 

Commission and fees (1,864) - - 
Finance costs - interest expense and foreign exchange 

differences - - (30) 
Finance costs - cost of hedging - - - 

Amounts recognised directly in profit or loss    
Other operating costs – foreign exchange differences (2,065) - - 
Other operating costs - ineffectiveness (189) - - 
Finance costs – ineffectiveness - - 82 

End of period (unaudited) (4,118) - 52 
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19  Trade and other payables  
 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
 £000  

Insurance creditors 970,366  
Social security and other taxes 19,401  
Other creditors 46,080  
Related party creditor 25,187  
Deferred consideration payable 5,350  
Contingent consideration payable 18,101  
Share buyout 6,762  
Loan notes* 2,868  
Deferred income 1,674  
Accruals 106,997  

Total current liabilities 1,202,786  

Deferred consideration payable 1,153  
Contingent consideration payable 6,181  
Share buyout 63,085  
Share-based payment liabilities 49  
Loan notes* 2,868  
Other creditors 7,624  

Total non-current liabilities 80,960  
   

 

*The loan note payable is AUD10.0m, AUD5.0m of which is repayable on 15 February 2023, and the remaining AUD5.0m of which 
is repayable on 15 February 2026. 
 

20 Employee benefits 

Defined benefit pension schemes 

The size of the obligation is sensitive to judgemental actuarial assumptions which have been updated by independent qualified 
actuaries to take account of the requirement of IAS 19 Employee Benefits. These include demographic assumptions covering 
mortality, economic assumptions covering price inflation and benefit increases, together with the discount rate. 

The principal actuarial assumptions are as follows: 

Key assumptions used: 

German 

Schemes UK Scheme   

 30 September 

2022 

(unaudited) 

30 September 

2022 

(unaudited) 

  

Rate of increase in pension payments     

Discount rate 3.70% 5.30%   

Inflation rate (RPI) n/a 3.65%   

Inflation rate (CPI) 2.50% 3.20%   

The rate of inflation is derived from the RPI in the UK. The breakeven rate in the Eurozone is used for the basis for the German 
inflation assumption. For the period ended 30 September 2022, the most significant increase was to inflation which resulted in the 
UK scheme recognising an experience loss in the period.  
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20 Employee benefits (continued) 

The amount included in the statement of financial position arising from the Group’s obligations in respect of its defined benefit 
pension scheme is as follows: 

 German 
Schemes 

UK Scheme Total  

 30 September 
2022 

(unaudited) 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited) 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited) 

 

 £000 £000 £000  

Present value of defined benefit obligations (8,754) (37,213) (45,967)  
Fair value of scheme assets - 41,252 41,252  

Net (deficit)/surplus recognised in the statement of 

financial position (8,754) 4,039 (4,715)  

Presented as:     

Defined benefit pension asset* - 4,039 4,039  

Defined benefit pension obligation (8,754) - (8,754)  

*The value of a net pension benefit asset is the value of any amount the Group reasonably expects to recover by way of refund of 
surplus from the remaining assets of a plan at the end of the plan’s life. 

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows: 

 
German 

Schemes 
UK Scheme Total  

 
30 September 

2022 
(unaudited) 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited) 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited) 

 

 
£000 £000 £000  

Start of period - - -  
Business combinations (9,739) (46,891) (56,630)  
Current service costs - (77) (77)  
Interest expense (91) (381) (472)  
Actuarial gain on financial assumptions 1,141 9,815 10,956  
Actuarial loss on experience 49 (173) (124)  
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates (271) - (271)  

Benefits paid 157 494 651  

Defined benefit obligation at end of period (8,754) (37,213) (45,967)  

 

Movements in the fair value of plan assets were as follows: 

 
30 September 

2022 
(unaudited) 

 

 £000  

Start of period -  

Business combinations 51,909  
Interest income 427 

 

Employer contributions 692  
Actual return on plan assets (excluding interest income) (11,285)  
Benefits paid (491)  

Fair value of plan assets at end of period 41,252   
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20 Employee benefits (continued) 

The fair value of total plan assets relating to the Group's defined benefit pensions schemes was £41.3m at 30 September 2022. 

Defined contribution pension schemes 

In addition to the amounts above, the contributions payable by the Group into defined contribution schemes during the period 
were £8.2m. 

21  Borrowings 
 

 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
 £000  

Interest payable 45,197  

Total current borrowings 45,197  

Interest payable 13,740  
Term facilities due 2026 1,494,887  
USD 500.0m PIK toggle notes due 2027 579,141  
£300.0m CAR facility due 2026 283,638  
USD 540.0m CAR facility due 2026 456,529  
AUD 10.0m CAR 5,802  
Other borrowings 1,696  

Total non-current borrowings 2,835,433  
   

 

The borrowings comprise the following (excluding interest payable, AUD and other borrowings): 

 

     30 September 2022   

Date 
issued Currency 

Nominal 
interest 

rate* 
Year of 

Maturity 

Face 
value 

 

Face 
value 

including 
PIK 

interest 
Carrying 
Amount   

14.07.2020 GBP SONIA + 7.00% 2026 1,412,838 1,445,074 1,341,899   
14.07.2020 EUR EURIBOR + 7.00% 2026 180,000 184,164 152,988   
14.07.2020 USD 11.50% 2027 500,000 640,432 579,141   
22.10.2020 GBP SONIA + 7.00% 2026 300,000 302,070 283,638   
28.10.2021 USD LIBOR + 5.75% 2026 540,000 540,000 456,529   

Total      2,814,195   

         
 

* The nominal interest rates stated are the margins of the relevant loan (which for the term facilities due 2026 are based on 
leverage) plus the relevant floating rate (SONIA, IBOR or EURIBOR) floored at 0.75% for the GBP and USD borrowings and at 1.00% 
for the EUR borrowings.  

The above borrowings were initially recognised at fair value on 1 June 2022 when the Company acquired NM3L. 

The Group entered into a GBP 175.0m / USD 196.0m (at an exchange rate of 1.1187) cross currency swap on 3 November 2022 
that exchanges floating SOFR +7.98% for floating SONIA +7.00%. The swap includes an exchange of principal at maturity. 
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21  Borrowings (continued) 

The fair value of the USD 500.0m PIK toggle notes due 2027 and of the Term facilities due 2026 as at 30 September 2022, which 
are categorised within levels 1 and 2 of the fair value hierarchy respectively which and are provided for disclosure purposes only, 
are as follows: 

 

 

Carrying 
amount 

Fair 
value 

 £000 £000 

B1 (GBP) facility - GBP 1,412.8m Term facility due 2026 1,341,899 1,341,899 
B1 (EUR) facility - EUR 180.0m Term facility due 2026 152,988 152,988 
USD 500.0m PIK toggle notes due 2027 579,141 537,530 
B2 (GBP) facility - GBP 300.0m CAR facility due 2026 283,638 283,638 
B3 (USD) facility - USD 540.0m CAR facility due 2026 456,529 456,529 

Borrowings at 30 September 2022 2,814,195 2,772,584 

   
   

 

22  Provisions 

The Group held the following provisions as at 30 September 2022: 
 

 

Litigation 
matters 

Future 
renewal 
scheme Property  Other Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Start of the period - - - - - 

Additional provisions made during the period 556 299 6 650 1,511 

Transferred to other debtors/creditors (587) (1,451) (33) 32 
 

(2,039) 
Business combinations 12,754 5,713 12,045 2,682 33,194 
Utilised during the period (490) - (391) (340) (1,221) 
Unused amounts reversed during the period (21) - (768) (67) (856) 
Unwind of discount - - 23 - 23 
Foreign exchange movements (40) - 13 - (27) 

End of the period 12,172 4,561 10,895 2,957 30,585 

      
 

 

The Group discounts provisions to their present value, where appropriate. The unwinding of the provision discounting is included 
as an interest charge within finance costs in the income statement. 

 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited)  
Analysis of total provisions £000  

Non-current - to be utilised in more than one year  12,743  
Current - to be utilised within one year 17,842  

   30,585  
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23  Share capital 
 

 
 

 

30 September 
2022 

(unaudited) 

30 
September 

2022 
(unaudited)   

Issued and fully paid shares  £000   

Ordinary shares of £0.01 each  2 -   

 2 -   

     

24  Related party transactions 

The Group has net amounts due from Tara Topco Limited, the Company’s ultimate parent.  

On 30 June 2022, a convertible loan facility and associated £64.4m loan receivable with a related party of the Group, which 
comprised a £57.7m drawn principal plus £6.7m accrued interest, were transferred to Tara Topco Limited, the ultimate parent of 
the Company, for consideration of £64.4m. On 30 September 2022 the remaining £17.0m convertible loan receivable relating to a 
different facility was also transferred to Tara Topco Limited for a consideration of £17.0m. 

25  Ultimate parent company 

The Company is the highest level at which results are consolidated. The Company’s ultimate parent is Tara Topco Limited which is 
an investment company and measures all its subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with paragraph 4B of 
IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements (“IFRS 10”). The Company’s immediate parent is Ardonagh New Midco 1 Limited, which 
does not prepare consolidated financial statements.  

26  Subsequent events 

The Group completed the following acquisitions after the reporting period: 

¶ On 3 October 2022, the Group purchased Leobros B.V. The consideration paid was €48.0m cash, plus €3.0m of 
Ardonagh D shares in Tara Topco Limited, €7.0m ordinary and preference share capital in Ardonagh Netherlands Bidco 
B.V. and share buy-out obligation with a fair value of €7.2m.  

¶ Other individually not material businesses, the aggregate consideration of which was £3.6m, AUD 1.7m and USD 0.5m 
cash, plus deferred consideration with a fair value of £0.6m and contingent consideration with a fair value of AUD 
0.4m. 

 

On 3 October 2022 the Group drew EUR 70.0m from the RCF facility. This was repaid on 14 October 2022 when the Group drew 
EUR 45.0m from the B3 (GBP) CAR facility due 2026 and EUR 26.6m from the B4 (EUR) CAR facility due 2026. 

The Group entered into a GBP 175.0m / USD 196.0m (at an exchange rate of 1.1187) cross currency swap on 3 November 2022 
that exchanges floating SOFR +7.98% for floating SONIA +7.00%. The swap includes an exchange of principal at maturity. 
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INTRODUCTION TO OTHER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Information in this section is provided to show readers the full reconciliation between Reported results disclosed in section 2, 
which include acquisitions, disposals, loan asset investments and financing transactions from the date they occur, and the 
alternative performance measures. The alternative performance measures comprise the Pro forma results, EBITDA and Adjusted 
EBITDA. 

The Company acquired NM3L on 1 June 2022, including the group of companies previously held by The Ardonagh Group Limited 
(“TAGL”), so thereafter ‘the Ardonagh Group’ refers to the Company and its subsidiaries. The Reported basis includes all 
transactions from the incorporation of the Company on 8 December 2021 through to 30 September 2022 (with no comparative 
information), although all transactions arose from 1 June to 30 September 2022 other than the initial share capital on incorporation 
of the Company on 8 December 2021.   

Pro Forma Ardonagh is presented as if the Group was a continuation of the group that existed before 1 June 2022 and owned by 
The Ardonagh Group Limited (“TAGL”) until it ceased to exist on 31 May 2022 (TAGL was previously registered in Jersey under 
number 117710). It represents the sum of the Reported results of the Group from 1 June 2022 and the previously Reported results 
of TAGL’s group from the first day of the prior calendar year. Therefore, to facilitate comparison, Pro Forma Ardonagh current and 
prior period information is presented on a like-for-like Reported basis, save for the effect on the income statement arising from 
the fair value accounting on the 1 June acquisition.  

Pro Forma for Completed Transactions are presented as if significant disposals, acquisitions, loan asset investments and refinancing 
transactions occurred on the first day of the prior calendar year and therefore current and prior period information is presented 
on a like-for-like basis to enable meaningful comparisons to be made. The significant acquisition included in the Pro Forma for 
Completed Transactions information is the acquisition of NM3L on 1 June 2022, which owned Ardonagh Midco 1 Limited on that 
date, which owned the group of companies previously owned by TAGL.
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RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED RESULTS TO PRO FORMA FOR COMPLETED TRANSACTIONS RESULTS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 

 Reported Pro Forma for completed transactions 

 

Ardonagh 
Group 

Holdings 
Reported 

TAGL 
Reported 

Pro Forma 
Ardonagh 

Pro Forma 
disposal 

adjustments 

Pro Forma 
acquisition 

adjustments 

Pro Forma 
debt 

adjustments 

Pro Forma 
Ardonagh for 

completed 
transactions 

 

Four months 
ended 30 

September 

Five months 
from 1 

January to 31 
May 

Nine months 
ended 30 

September     

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Commission and fees 406,066 470,458 876,524 - 6,304 - 882,828 
Other income 6,020 11,051 17,071 - 1,070 - 18,141 
Salaries and associated costs (199,467) (240,576) (440,043) - (3,108) - (443,151) 
Other operating costs (95,860) (119,680) (215,540) - 4,274 - (211,266) 
Impairment of financial assets (1,616) (4,339) (5,955) - - - (5,955) 
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-
financial assets (91,080) (57,686) (148,766) - (46,038) - (194,804) 
Share of profit from joint venture 346 399 745 - - - 745 
Share of profit from associate 54 (69) (15) - - - (15) 

Operating profit/(loss) 24,463 59,558 84,021 - (37,498) - 46,523 
Finance costs (220,090) (149,286) (369,376) - 6 - (369,370) 
Finance income 5,924 5,548 11,472 - 1,571 - 13,043 

Loss before tax (189,703) (84,180) (273,883) - (35,921) - (309,804) 

Tax credit 29,161 8,826 37,987 - 12,429 - 50,416 

Loss for the period (160,542) (75,354) (235,896) - (23,492) - (259,388) 
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RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED RESULTS TO PRO FORMA FOR COMPLETED TRANSACTIONS RESULTS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 Reported Pro Forma for completed transactions 

 

Ardonagh 
Group 

Holdings 
Reported 

TAGL 
Reported 

Pro Forma 
Ardonagh 

Pro Forma 
disposal 

adjustments 

Pro Forma 
acquisition 

adjustments 

Pro Forma 
debt 

adjustments 

Pro Forma 
Ardonagh for 

completed 
transactions 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Commission and fees - 658,200 658,200 - 172,278 - 830,478 
Other income - 14,479 14,479 - 2,927 - 17,406 
Salaries and associated costs - (303,499) (303,499) - (124,053) - (427,552) 
Other operating costs - (188,571) (188,571) - (37,484) - (226,055) 
Impairment of financial assets - (7,190) (7,190) - (852) - (8,042) 
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-
financial assets - (82,808) (82,808) - (100,895) - (183,703) 
Share of profit from joint venture - 873 873 - - - 873 
Share of profit from associate - 44 44 - - - 44 

Operating profit/(loss) - 91,528 91,528 - (88,079) - 3,449 
Gain on revaluation of associate - 1,459 1,459 (1,459) - - - 
Finance costs - (144,454) (144,454) - (350) (25,422) (170,226) 
Finance income - 3,013 3,013 387 8,335 - 11,735 

Loss before tax - (48,454) (48,454) (1,072) (80,094) (25,422) (155,042) 

Tax credit - 6,311 6,311 - 39,539 - 45,850 

Loss for the period - (42,143) (42,143) (1,072) (40,555) (25,422) (109,192) 
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RECONCILIATION OF LOSS FOR THE PERIOD TO ADJUSTED EBITDA 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 Reported Pro Forma Ardonagh 
Pro Forma for 

Completed Transactions 

 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Loss for the period (160,542) - (235,896) (42,143) (259,388) (109,192) 

Eliminate: 
Items excluded from EBITDA       
Finance costs 220,090 - 369,376 144,454 369,370 170,226 
Tax credit (29,161) - (37,987) (6,311) (50,416) (45,850) 
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of 
non-financial assets 91,080 - 148,766 82,808 194,804 183,703 
Loss from disposal of non-financial assets 433 - 731 94 736 35 
Foreign exchange movements (12,300) - (17,796) 78 (17,796) 437 

EBITDA 109,600 - 227,194 178,980 237,310 199,359 

Eliminate: 
Items excluded from Adjusted EBITDA       
Transformational hires 3,712 - 6,599 3,582 6,599 15,161 
Business transformation costs 13,221 - 28,897 22,186 28,897 23,791 
Legacy costs 287 - 639 (1,372) 639 (1,372) 
Other costs 2,846 - 5,921 7,706 5,987 17,875 
Regulatory costs 802 - 1,835 7,787 1,835 7,787 
Acquisition and financing costs 8,822 - 14,518 21,292 9,056 12,053 
Gain on revaluation of associate - - - (1,459) - - 

Adjusted EBITDA 139,290 - 285,603 238,702 290,323 274,654 
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Acquisition and Financing Costs 

Costs associated with acquiring businesses, with disposing of parts of the business, with raising additional financing (in-house and external 
legal and accounting advisors, rating agencies, etc), and with changes in the value of contingent consideration (after the measurement 
period has ended). 

Adjusted EBITDA 

EBITDA after adding back Management Reconciling Items. 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 

Adjusted EBITDA divided by Total Income.  

Available CAR 

Total undrawn CAR facility (£164.3m facility available for expenditure on capex, acquisition and re-organisation facility). 

Available Cash 

Total unrestricted own funds plus ETV restricted funds. 

Available Liquidity 

Available Cash plus Available RCF (Revolving Credit Facility) plus Available CAR facility. 

Available RCF 

Available and undrawn RCF. 

Business Transformation Costs 

Costs (other than restructuring costs) incurred in transforming the legacy Towergate business, in realising synergy benefits from acquired 
businesses by reorganising management and business structures and by implementing new systems and processes, in reorganising group 
structures, in transforming business processes, in terminating contractual arrangements, and in driving a cost base that is the right size for 
the Group. 

Cash Generating Unit (CGU) 

The smallest group of assets that independently generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets 
or groups of assets. 

Discontinued Operation 

A CGU or group of CGUs that has either: (a) been disposed of, or (b) is available for immediate sale in its present condition and its sale is 
highly probable. 

EBITDA 

Earnings after adding back finance costs (including effective interest on lease liabilities), tax, depreciation (including depreciation of lease 
right-of-use assets), amortisation, impairment of non-financial assets, profit/loss on disposal of non-financial assets and foreign exchange 
movements. 

EBITDA Margin 

EBITDA divided by Total Income. 

Foreign Exchange Movements 

Gains/losses arising on the revaluation of monetary items (debtors, creditors, cash, etc.) and on derivatives to which hedge accounting has 
not been applied. 

IFRS 

International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Key Performance Indicators 

Measures agreed by the Board to determine underlying business performance (Total income, Adjusted EBITDA, EBITDA, Operating 
Profit/Loss, Loss for the Year). 

Legacy Costs 
Non-repeatable costs arising from pre-2016 retention plan payments to key staff so as to provide long-term stability to the business, from 
insurer loss ratio performance for legacy (to 2018 underwriting years inclusive) underwriting disciplines and decision making, and from 
write down of legacy IBA balances and other receivable balances whilst enhanced processes are being embedded. 
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Management Reconciling Items 

¶ Discontinued Operations 

¶ Restructuring Costs 

¶ Transformational Hires 

¶ Business Transformation Costs (other than Restructuring Costs) 

¶ Regulatory Costs 

¶ Acquisition and Financing Costs 

¶ Profit/loss on disposal of a business and investments (unless a discontinued operation) 

¶ Legacy Costs 

¶ Other Costs 

Non-organic Growth 
Growth arising from acquisitions of books of business, trades and assets, and companies. 

Operating Cash Conversion 
Operating and investing cash flow (as further defined as Adjusted EBITDA less working capital movement and maintenance capital 
expenditure), over Adjusted EBITDA. 

Operating Platforms 
The descriptions of the Group’s operating platforms can be found in Section 1 – Our Businesses. There are four operating platforms, also 
known as operating segments: Ardonagh Advisory, Ardonagh Retail, Ardonagh Specialty and Ardonagh International. 

Operating Segments 
A component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, whose operating results 
are regularly reviewed by the Group Executive Committee to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and to assess 
its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available. 

Organic Growth 
Growth adjusted to remove the impact of acquisitions, disposals, FX, hedges, back-books, accounting changes and certain one-off and 
distorting items. 

Other Costs 

¶ Costs incurred in 2021 and 2022 that are directly attributable to the coronavirus pandemic in that they would not otherwise have 
been incurred; 

¶ The expense arising from equity-settled and cash-settled share-based payment schemes; and 

¶ Non-repeatable costs arising from external reviews, from commercial disputes, from a cyber incident (net of insurance recoveries 
received), and from other one-off events. 

Pro Forma Ardonagh 
The sum of (a) the consolidated IFRS reported results of the group owned by AGHL from 1 June 2022, and (b) the consolidated IFRS reported 

results of the group owned by The Ardonagh Group Limited until it ceased to exist on 31 May 2022. 

Pro Forma for Completed Transactions 
Pro Forma Ardonagh results which have been adjusted to: (a) remove the results and gain or loss on disposal of discontinued operations, 
and of other business disposals from the current year and prior calendar year, where they have occurred prior to the end of the reporting 
period, and (b) include the results of new acquisitions as would previously have been reported by them if they applied Ardonagh accounting 
policies (including those acquisitions made by the group owned by The Ardonagh Group Limited until it ceased to exist on 31 May 2022) 
from the first day of the immediately preceding calendar year, and (c) include an estimate of the intangibles amortisation from the first 
day of the immediately preceding calendar year for the new acquisitions, and (d) reflect changes to debt amounts as if they had occurred 
on the first day of the prior calendar year. These adjustments are made in relation to discontinued operations, business disposals, 
acquisitions, and debt changes of the group owned by AGHL from 1 June 2022 and also in relation to those of the group owned by The 
Ardonagh Group Limited until it ceased to exist on 31 May 2022. 

Regulatory Costs 
Costs associated with one-off regulatory reviews, from settlement of historic enhanced transfer value liabilities, and with changes in the 
regulatory and compliance environments. 

Reported 
Numbers disclosed within section 2 of this document (prepared in accordance with IFRS). 

Restructuring Costs 
Direct expenditures associated with a programme that is planned and controlled by management and that materially changes either: (a) 
the scope of a business undertaken by Ardonagh, or (b) the manner in which that business is conducted. 
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OTHER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Total Income 
Commission and fees, other income and finance income. 

Transformational Hires 

¶ Sign-on bonuses and other non-discretionary bonuses; and 

¶ Net losses associated with new joiners hired to drive transformational business growth to whom a capacity restriction (no insurer 
to underwrite policies) or a restrictive covenant applies. The net losses are calculated as the salary-related costs incurred less the 
income generated by those new joiners during the period and up to one year after the capacity restriction or covenant has ended. 
If the net losses become negative, so that income generated exceeds salary-related costs, this is no longer a Management 
Reconciling item; and 

¶ The Salary-Related Costs incurred during the 6 months after the date of hire of new joiners hired to drive transformational business 
growth who have annual base salaries of at least £80,000 (or equivalent in non-UK jurisdictions), conditional on the new joiners 
being retrained into a revenue-generating role from an immediately preceding non-insurance broking business 

 


